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 ENGLISH
OSSIX™ BONE 

  Bone grafting material

Instructions for Use
DESCRIPTION
OSSIX™ BONE is a sterile, biocompatible bone grafting material aimed to 
fill, augment, or reconstruct periodontal and bony defects of the maxillo-facial 
complex.

OSSIX™ BONE is composed of 80% crystalline hydroxylapatite and 20% 
porcine collagen that are constructed together to form a porours spongious 
matrix. The product is sterilized by ethylene oxide.

MODE OF ACTION
OSSIX™ BONE is an osteoconductive bone grafting material that serves as a 
scaffold for bone-forming cells when placed into bony gaps during maxillofacial 
surgery. With time, the OSSIX™ BONE matrix is resorbed and replaced by new 
bone as part of the natural healing process. Preclinical studies demonstrated 
that 50% or greater implant material remain at the 6-month time point.

PROPERTIES
OSSIX™ BONE has been demonstrated to be biocompatible. 

OSSIX™ BONE consists of hydroxylapatite particles integrated in a porous 
lattice of cross-linked collagen fibers, which readily absorbs body fluids, 
allowing it to take the shape of the defect and to adhere to the surrounding 
tissues. Furthermore, the collagen lattice holds together the hydroxylapatite 
particles, prevents migration from the defect site, and facilitates the handling 
of the graft. 

OSSIX™ BONE is recommended for use in conjunction with a resorbable 
dental barrier membrane (e.g. OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX).

INDICATIONS FOR USE
OSSIX™ BONE is intended for the following uses:

•	 Augmentation or reconstructive treatment of the alveolar ridge;
•	 Filling of periodontal defects;
•	 Filling of defects after root resection, apicoectomy and cystectomy;
•	 Filling of extraction sockets to enhance preservation of the alveolar 

ridge;
•	 Elevation of the maxillary sinus floor;
•	 Filling of periodontal defects in conjunction with products intended for 

Guided Tissue Regeneration (GTR) and Guided Bone Regeneration 
(GBR);

•	 Filling of peri-implant defects in conjunction with products intended for 
Guided Bone Regeneration (GBR).

CONTRAINDICATIONS
OSSIX™ BONE should not be used in:

1. Patients with known collagen hypersensitivity.
2. Patients with sensitivity to porcine-derived materials.
3. Patients suffering from autoimmune diseases and connective tissue 

diseases, such as: systemic lupus erythematosus, dermatomyositis etc.
4. Patients with acute or chronic infection (osteomyelitis) at the surgical 

site.
5. Patients with vascular impairment at the implant site.
6. Patients with uncontrolled periodontal disease.
7. In patients that have received or are currently receiving treatment with 

bisphosphonates.
8. OSSIX™ BONE should not be used in the presence of infected wounds 

at the site of implantation.
Y WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
•	 OSSIX™ BONE is intended for a single use only. Do not re-sterilize 

or reuse. 
•	 OSSIX™ BONE should only be used by trained dentists or oral 

surgeons.
•	 Use in areas where the graft can be adequately contained.
•	 Infection control and good oral hygiene should be achieved prior to 

surgical intervention.
•	 Do not overfill defects.
•	 Do not leave defect open.
•	 The device should be secured with a barrier membrane and/or with 

overlying (periosteal) sutures or fixation screws to prevent motion and 
migration.

•	 Do not compromise blood supply to the defect area.
•	 Do not use if package is opened or damaged or if expiration date has 

been exceeded.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE is not intended for immediate load-bearing. Mechanical 

loading (compression loading) of OSSIX™ BONE augmented areas is 
possible after 6 months, at the earliest.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE should be used with special caution in patients with: 
•	 Metabolic diseases (diabetes, hyperparathyroidism, osteomalacia, 

osteoporosis, severe renal dysfunction, severe liver disease)
•	 High dose corticosteroid therapy
•	 Radiotherapy
•	 Immunosuppressive therapy
•	 Organ transplants
•	 Autoimmune disease
•	 Compromised immune system such as primary immunodeficiency 

or secondary immunodeficiency (cancer, myelofibrosis, AIDS, etc.)
•	 Heavy smoking 

The outcome of the regenerative procedures in these patients may be 
impaired.

•	 Effect on pediatric patients is not known.
•	 The safety of treatment with OSSIX™ BONE in pregnant and nursing 

women patients has not been established. 
ADVERSE EVENTS

1. As OSSIX™ BONE contains collagen, allergic reactions (e.g. erythema, 
swelling, induration and/or pruritus at treatment site) may not be entirely 
excluded.

2. Possible complications with any surgery in the oral and maxillofacial 
region include: infection, flap slough, perforation, abscess formation, 
bone loss, pain, soft tissue irregularities, and complications associated 
with the use of anesthesia.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Special instructions for use in periodontology 

A basic requirement for successful periodontal, dental implants’ 
placement or other oral surgical treatment includes eradicating the 
underlying bacterial infection as well as adequate oral hygiene. 
Therefore, prior to surgical intervention, patients must receive a 
hygiene phase of treatment, consisting of oral hygiene instructions, 
scaling and root planing, and occlusal adjustment when indicated. 
A postoperative maintenance phase can help to ensure long-term 
therapeutic success.

2. Site preparation
•	 The bony defect should be exposed by full thickness mucoperiosteal 
flaps.

•	 All soft tissues and granulation tissue should be removed.
•	 In periodontal defects, the roots should be thoroughly debrided and 

planed. Root conditioning is optional.
3. Proper placement and containment of the device

•	 Using sterile atraumatic instruments and sterile gloves rinsed with 
sterile saline, OSSIX™ BONE is removed aseptically from the 
package.

•	 The matrix should be placed in direct contact with well vascularized, 
bleeding bone surfaces using sterile instruments (e.g., tweezers).

•	 The cortical bone should be mechanically perforated to facilitate 
ingrowth of new blood vessels and bone forming cells.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE (dry or wet) may be cut to the required size with sterile 
scissors or scalpel. If necessary, OSSIX™ BONE can be slightly 
molded in situ using a spatula or similar instrument.

•	 Do	not	overfill	defects.
•	 Once placed in the defect, OSSIX™ BONE should be hydrated with 

patient’s blood coming from the surgical site, until the entire device 
changes its color from white to red.

•	 For improved bone formation in large osseous defects with one or 
two bony walls, OSSIX™ BONE may be covered with a cell occlusive 
membrane (e.g., OSSIX® PLUS, OSSI® VOLUMAX). 

•	 OSSIX™ BONE should be secured with a barrier membrane and/or 
with	overlying	(periosteal)	sutures	or	fixation	screws	to	prevent	motion	
and migration. 

4. Site closure
•	 When	closing	the	wound,	the	soft	tissue	flap	should	completely	cover	
the	 implanted	 OSSIX™	 BONE,	 and	 should	 be	 fixed	 by	 sutures	 to	
prevent motion and migration. If primary wound closure cannot be 
achieved	completely,	further	mobilization	of	the	flap	(incision	through	
the periosteum) should be performed. 

•	 Do not compromise blood supply to the defect area and do not leave 
the defect open.

5. Postoperative Reminders
•	 OSSIX™ BONE does not require a second surgery for removal of the 

matrix.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE is not intended for immediate load-bearing. 

Mechanical loading (compression loading) of OSSIX™ BONE 
augmented areas is possible after 6 months, at the earliest.

•	 In	 case	 of	 immediate	 flap	 opening,	 suturing	 with	 resorbable	 (5-0)	
suture is recommended.

6. Patient care following treatment
1. The success of any surgical treatment depends on fulfilling the 

directions for use along with guiding the patient, as follows: 
2. Preoperative patient’s education regarding adequate oral hygiene 

and meticulous prophylaxis.
3. Postoperative patient’s care, e.g.: 

a. Soft diet. 
b. Avoidance of contact with tongue, hard food or denture.
c. Avoidance of contact with hot temperature food or liquids that 

may cause early disintegration of the collagen matrix.
d. Following suture removal, rinse with chlorhexidine for one minute 

twice a day or according to the chlorhexidine manufacturer’s 
instructions.

STORAGE AND HANDLING
1. OSSIX™ BONE should be used by skilled periodontists or oral surgeons.
2. The material should be handled using sterile gloves and sterile 

atraumatic instruments.
3. Do not use OSSIX™ BONE in the event that it is damaged.
4. Do not use OSSIX™ BONE, in the event that the sterile packaging is 

opened and/or damaged.  Re-sterilization is not possible.
5. Any remaining / unused product should be discarded according to local 

regulations.
6. OSSIX™ BONE should be stored at temperatures between 15-30°C 

(59-86°F). 
7. Do not use the OSSIX™ BONE after the expiration date.

HOW SUPPLIED
1. OSSIX™ BONE is supplied in a double blister pack and is intended for 

single use only. Each pack contains one device.
2. OSSIX™ BONE is available in three sizes: 0.125 cc (5x5x5 mm),  

0.25 cc (5x5x10 mm), and 0.5 cc (5x10x10 mm).

Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order of a licensed health care professional. 

The symbols glossary is provided electronically at  
http://www.ossixdental.com/products/symbol-glossary 

For any further assistance/support/questions, please contact the local 
distributor or manufacturer.

 FRANÇAIS
OSSIX™ BONE 

  Matériau pour greffe osseuse

Mode d’emploi
DESCRIPTION
OSSIX™ BONE est un matériau pour greffe osseuse stérile et biocompatible des-
tiné à combler, augmenter ou reconstruire des défauts parodontaux et osseux du 
complexe maxillofacial.
OSSIX™ BONE se compose de 80 % d’hydroxylapatite cristalline et de 20 % 
de collagène porcin construits ensemble pour former une matrice spongieuse 
poreuse. Le produit est stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène.
MODE D’ACTION
OSSIX™ BONE est un matériau pour greffe osseuse ostéoconducteur qui sert 
d’échafaudage aux cellules ostéoformatrices lorsqu’il est placé dans les espaces 
osseux au cours d’une intervention de chirurgie maxillofaciale. Au fil du temps, la 
matrice OSSIX™ BONE se résorbe et est remplacée par un nouvel os grâce au 
processus de reconstruction naturel. Les études précliniques montrent que 50 
% ou plus du matériau greffé sont toujours présents 6 mois après l’intervention.
PROPRIÉTÉS
La biocompatibilité d’OSSIX™ BONE a été démontrée. 
OSSIX™ BONE se compose de particules d’hydroxylapatite intégrées à un treil-
lis poreux de fibres de collagène réticulées, qui absorbe rapidement les fluides 
corporels et peut prendre la forme du défaut et adhérer aux tissus environnants. 
En outre, le treillis de collagène unit les particules d’hydroxylapatite, empêche la 
migration hors du site du défaut, et facilite la manipulation de la greffe. 
OSSIX™ BONE est recommandé pour une utilisation en conjonction avec 
une membrane barrière dentaire résorbable (par ex., OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® 
VOLUMAX).

MODE D’EMPLOI
OSSIX™ BONE est destiné aux usages suivants :
•	 Augmentation ou reconstruction de la crête alvéolaire ;
•	 Comblement des défauts parodontaux ;
•	 Comblement des défauts postérieurs à une résection radiculaire, une api-

coectomie et une kystectomie ;
•	 Comblement de cavités d’extraction destiné à améliorer la préservation 

de la crête alvéolaire ;
•	 Rehaussement du plancher du sinus maxillaire ;
•	 Comblement des défauts parodontaux en conjonction avec des produits 

destinés à la régénération tissulaire guidée (RTG) et à la régénération 
osseuse guidée (ROG) ;

•	 Comblement des défauts péri-implantaires en conjonction avec des pro-
duits destinés à la régénération osseuse guidée (ROG).

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
OSSIX™ BONE ne doit pas être utilisé :

1. Chez les patients présentant une hypersensibilité connue au collagène ;
2. Chez les patients présentant une sensibilité aux matériaux dérivés des 

tissus porcins ;
3. Chez les patients atteints de maladies auto-immunes et de maladies des 

tissus conjonctifs, telles que : lupus érythémateux disséminé, dermato-
myosite, etc. ;

4. Chez les patients atteints d’une affection aiguë ou chronique (ostéomyé-
lite) au niveau du site chirurgical ;

5. Chez les patients atteints d’une déficience vasculaire au niveau du site 
d’implantation ;

6. Chez les patients atteints d’une maladie parodontale non contrôlée ;
7. Chez les patients ayant reçu ou recevant un traitement par bisphospho-

nates.
8. OSSIX™ BONE ne doit pas être utilisé en présence de plaies infectées au 

niveau du site d’implantation.

Y MISES EN GARDE ET PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI
•	 OSSIX™ BONE est exclusivement destiné à un usage unique. Ne pas 

restériliser ni réutiliser. 
•	 OSSIX™ BONE ne doit être utilisé que par des dentistes ou des chirur-

giens stomatologues formés.
•	 Utiliser le produit dans les zones où la greffe peut être contenue de ma-

nière adéquate.
•	 Un contrôle de l’infection et une bonne hygiène buccale doivent être obte-

nus avant l’intervention chirurgicale.
•	 Ne pas remplir les défauts en excès.
•	 Ne pas laisser le défaut ouvert.
•	 Le dispositif doit être fixé avec une membrane barrière et/ou des sutures 

(périostées) ou des vis de fixation sus-jacentes pour prévenir tout mouve-
ment ou déplacement.

•	 Ne pas compromettre l’afflux sanguin vers la zone du défaut.
•	 Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est ouvert ou endommagé, ou si la date de 

péremption est dépassée.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE n’est pas destiné à une mise en charge immédiate. La 

mise en charge mécanique (charge de compression) des zones augmen-
tées par OSSIX™ BONE est possible au bout de 6 mois, au plus tôt.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE doit être utilisé avec une prudence particulière chez les 
patients :
•	 Présentant des maladies métaboliques (diabète, ostéomalacie, 

ostéoporose, insuffisance rénale sévère, hépatopathie sévère) ;
•	 Traités par corticoïdes à haute dose ;
•	 Traités par radiothérapie ;
•	 Sous thérapie d’immunosuppression ;
•	 Ayant reçu une greffe d’organe ;
•	 Atteints d’une maladie auto-immune ;
•	 Dont le système immunitaire est compromis (immunodéficience pri-

maire ou secondaire due à un cancer, une myélofibrose, au SIDA, 
etc.) ;

•	 Qui sont de gros fumeurs. 
Le résultat des procédures régénératrices chez ces patients peut être 
perturbé.

•	 L’effet sur les patients pédiatriques n’est pas encore connu.
•	 La sécurité d’utilisation du traitement par OSSIX™ BONE chez les 

femmes enceintes ou allaitantes n’a pas été établie.  
ÉVÉNEMENTS INDÉSIRABLES

1. OSSIX™ BONE contient du collagène. Les réactions allergiques (par ex., 
érythème, œdème, induration ou prurit au site de traitement) ne peuvent 
donc être totalement exclues.

2. Les complications possibles associées à toute intervention chirurgicale 
dans la région buccale ou maxillofaciale incluent notamment : infection, 
nécrose des lambeaux, perforation, formation d’un abcès, perte osseuse, 
douleur, irrégularités des tissus mous, ainsi que les complications asso-
ciées à l’anesthésie.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Consignes spéciales à appliquer en parodontologie 

Pour la réussite d’un traitement parodontal, de la mise en place 
d’implants dentaires ou d’un autre traitement buccal chirurgical, l’éra-
dication de toute infection bactérienne sous-jacente et une hygiène 
buccale adéquate sont deux conditions sine qua non. Dès lors, avant 
toute intervention chirurgicale, les patients doivent passer par une 
phase d’hygiène, qui consiste à recevoir des instructions sur l’hygiène 
buccale, un détartrage et un curetage du cément radiculaire et une 
rectification de l’occlusion, si ces traitements sont indiqués. Une 
phase d’entretien postopératoire permet d’assurer un succès théra-
peutique de longue durée.

2. Préparation du site
•	 Le défaut osseux doit être exposé par le soulèvement de lambeaux 

mucopériostés de pleine épaisseur.
•	 L’intégralité des tissus mous et du tissu de granulation doit être retirée.
•	 Dans les défauts parodontaux, les racines doivent être débridées et 

curetées avec soin. La préparation radiculaire est optionnelle.
3. Mise en place et fixation correctes du dispositif

•	 À l’aide d’instruments atraumatiques stériles et de gants stériles rincés 
au sérum physiologique, OSSIX™ BONE est retiré de son emballage 
de manière aseptique.

•	 La matrice doit être placée en contact direct avec des surfaces osseuses 
bien vascularisées et exsudant du sang, à l’aide d’instruments stériles 
(par ex., précelles).

•	 L’os cortical doit être perforé mécaniquement pour faciliter le développe-
ment de nouveaux vaisseaux sanguins et de cellules ostéoformatrices.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE (sec ou humide) peut être coupé à la taille voulue à 
l’aide de ciseaux ou d’un scalpel stériles. Si nécessaire, OSSIX™ BONE 
peut être légèrement moulé in situ à l’aide d’une spatule ou d’un instru-
ment similaire.

•	 Ne pas remplir les défauts en excès.
•	 Une fois placé dans le défaut, OSSIX™ BONE doit être hydraté avec le 

sang du patient prélevé sur le site chirurgical, jusqu’à ce que l’ensemble 
du dispositif blanc devienne rouge.

•	 Pour améliorer la formation osseuse dans les grands défauts osseux 
comportant une ou deux parois osseuses, OSSIX™ BONE peut être 
couvert par une membrane cellulaire occlusive (par ex., OSSIX® PLUS, 
OSSIX® VOLUMAX). 

•	 OSSIX™	BONE	doit	être	fixé	avec	une	membrane	barrière	et/ou	des	
sutures	 (périostées)	ou	des	vis	de	fixation	sus-jacentes	pour	prévenir	
tout mouvement ou déplacement. 

4. Fermeture du site
•	 Lors de la fermeture de la plaie, le lambeau de tissu mou doit recouvrir 
complètement	 le	 dispositif	 OSSIX™	BONE	 implanté,	 et	 doit	 être	 fixé	
par des sutures pour empêcher tout mouvement ou déplacement. Dans 
l’impossibilité d’obtenir complètement une fermeture primaire de la plaie, 
une mobilisation ultérieure du lambeau (incision à travers le périoste) 
doit être effectuée. 

•	 Ne	pas	compromettre	l’afflux	sanguin	vers	la	zone	du	défaut	et	ne	pas	
laisser le défaut ouvert.

5. Rappels postopératoires
•	 OSSIX™ BONE ne nécessite pas de reprise chirurgicale destinée à 

retirer la matrice.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE n’est pas destiné à une mise en charge immédiate. La 

mise en charge mécanique (charge de compression) des zones aug-
mentées par OSSIX™ BONE est possible au bout de 6 mois, au plus tôt.

•	 En	cas	d’ouverture	immédiate	du	lambeau,	une	suture	avec	des	fils	de	
suture résorbables (5-0) est recommandée.

6. Soins du patient après le traitement
1. Le succès de toute intervention chirurgicale dépend du respect du 

mode d’emploi et des conseils donnés au patient, tels que : 
2. Éducation du patient avant l’intervention concernant l’hygiène buccale 

et la prophylaxie méticuleuse ;
3. Soins postopératoires du patient, par ex. : 

a. Régime à base d’aliments mous ; 
b. Éviter tout contact avec la langue, des aliments durs ou des pro-

thèses dentaires ;
c. Éviter tout contact avec les aliments brûlants ou les liquides qui 

pourraient causer une désintégration de la matrice en collagène.
d. Après l’ablation des sutures, rincer à la chlorhexidine pendant une 

minute deux fois par jour ou conformément à la notice d’utilisation 
de la chlorhexidine.

STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION
1. OSSIX™ BONE doit être utilisé par des parodontistes et des chirurgiens 

stomatologues qualifiés.
2. Le matériau doit être manipulé avec des gants stériles et des instruments 

atraumatiques stériles.
3. Ne pas utiliser OSSIX™ BONE s’il a été endommagé.
4. Ne pas utiliser OSSIX™ BONE si l’emballage stérile a été ouvert ou 

endommagé. La restérilisation n’est pas possible.
5. Tout reste de produit/produit inutilisé doit être mis au rebut conformément 

aux réglementations locales.
6. OSSIX™ BONE doit être stocké à des températures situées entre 15 et 

30 °C.
7. Ne pas utiliser OSSIX™ BONE au-delà de la date de péremption.

CONDITIONNEMENT
1. OSSIX™ BONE est vendu dans un emballage double-coque et est ex-

clusivement destiné à un usage unique. Chaque emballage contient un 
dispositif.

2. OSSIX™ BONE est disponible en trois tailles : 0,125 cm3 (5x5x5 mm), 
0,25 cm3 (5x5x10 mm) et 0,5 cm3 (5x10x10 mm).

Pour toute autre question/aide/demande d’assistance, veuillez contacter le 
distributeur local ou le fabricant.

 ITALIANO
OSSIX™ BONE 

  Materiale di innesto osseo

Istruzioni per l’uso
DESCRIZIONE
OSSIX™ BONE è un materiale di innesto osseo sterile, biocompatibile che ha 
lo scopo di riempire, favorire la rigenerazione o ricostruire i difetti parodontali e 
ossei del complesso maxillofacciale.

OSSIX™ BONE è costituito per l’80% da idrossiapatite cristallina e per il 
20% da collagene suino composti in modo da formare una matrice spongiosa 
porosa. Il prodotto è sterilizzato con ossido di etilene.

MECCANISMO D’AZIONE
OSSIX™ BONE è un materiale di innesto osseo osteoconduttivo che, quando 
è inserito nei recessi ossei durante gli interventi di chirurgia maxillofacciale, 
fornisce un’impalcatura per le cellule formanti osso. Con il tempo, OSSIX™ 
BONE viene riassorbito e sostituito da osso nuovo come parte del normale 
processo di guarigione. Studi preclinici hanno dimostrato che a 6 mesi è 
presente il 50% o più del materiale di impianto.

PROPRIETÀ
OSSIX™ BONE ha dimostrato di essere biocompatibile. 

OSSIX™ BONE è costituito da particelle di idrossiapatite integrate in un 
reticolo poroso di fibre reticolari di collagene che assorbono prontamente i 
fluidi corporei, facendo sì che possa assumere la forma del difetto e aderire 
ai tessuti circostanti. Inoltre, il reticolo di collagene tiene insieme le particelle 
di idrossiapatite, impedisce la migrazione dal sito del difetto e facilita la 
manipolazione dell’innesto. 

OSSIX™ BONE è raccomandato per l’uso in associazione con una membrana 
riassorbibile che funge da barriera dentale (per esempio, OSSIX® PLUS, 
OSSIX® VOLUMAX).

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
OSSIX™ BONE è indicato per essere impiegato come segue:

•	 Trattamento di incremento o ricostruzione della cresta alveolare.
•	 Riempimento di difetti parodontali.
•	 Riempimento di difetti successivi a resezione radicolare, apicectomia 

e cistectomia.
•	 Riempimento di alveoli estrattivi per potenziare la conservazione della 

cresta alveolare.
•	 Elevazione del pavimento del seno mascellare.
•	 Riempimento di difetti parodontali in associazione con prodotti per 

rigenerazione tissutale guidata (GTR) e rigenerazione ossea guidata 
(GBR).

•	 Riempimento di difetti perimplantari in associazione con prodotti per 
rigenerazione ossea guidata (GBR).

CONTROINDICAZIONI
OSSIX™ BONE non deve essere usato in:

1. Pazienti con ipersensibilità nota al collagene.
2. Pazienti con sensibilità ai materiali di origine suina.
3. Pazienti con malattie autoimmuni e del tessuto connettivo quali lupus 

eritematoso sistemico, dermatomiositi, ecc.
4. Pazienti con infezione acuta o cronica (osteomielite) sul sito chirurgico.
5. Pazienti con problemi vascolari sul sito di impianto.
6. Pazienti con malattia parodontale non controllata.
7. Pazienti che hanno assunto o stanno assumendo una terapia con 

bifosfonati.
8. OSSIX™ BONE non deve essere usato in presenza di ferite infette sul 

sito di impianto.
Y AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
•	 OSSIX™ BONE è un dispositivo monouso. Non risterilizzare o 

riutilizzare. 
•	 OSSIX™ BONE deve essere usato solo da dentisti o chirurghi 

maxillofacciali debitamente formati.
•	 Utilizzare in aree in cui l’innesto possa essere contenuto in modo 

adeguato.
•	 Prima dell’intervento chirurgico è indispensabile trattare le infezioni ed 

effettuare una buona pulizia del cavo orale.
•	 Non sovrariempire i difetti.
•	 Non lasciare il difetto aperto.
•	 Il dispositivo deve essere protetto con una membrana di barriera e/o 

con suture sovrapposte (periostali) o viti di fissaggio per impedire il 
movimento e la migrazione.

•	 Non compromettere l’apporto ematico all’area del difetto.
•	 Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata o dopo la data 

di scadenza.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE non è indicato per il carico immediato. Il carico 

meccanico (carico da compressione) delle aree incrementate con 
OSSIX™ BONE è possibile non prima di 6 mesi.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE deve essere utilizzato con particolare cautela nei 
pazienti: 
•	 Con malattie metaboliche (diabete, iperparatiroidismo, 

osteomalacia, osteoporosi, insufficienza renale grave, insufficienza 
epatica grave).

•	 Sottoposti a terapia corticosteroidea ad alto dosaggio.
•	 Sottoposti a radioterapia.
•	 Sottoposti a terapia immunosoppressiva.
•	 Sottoposti a trapianto d’organo.
•	 Con malattia autoimmune.
•	 Con alterazione del sistema immunitario, come immunodeficienza 

primaria o immunodeficienza secondaria (cancro, mielofibrosi, 
AIDS, ecc.).

•	 Grandi fumatori. 
L’esito delle procedure rigenerative in questi pazienti può risultare 
compromesso.

•	 L’effetto nei pazienti pediatrici non è noto.
•	 La sicurezza del trattamento con OSSIX™ BONE in donne in gravidanza 

o in allattamento non è stata accertata. 
EVENTI AVVERSI

1. Poiché OSSIX™ BONE contiene collagene, non è possibile escludere 
completamente l’insorgenza di reazioni allergiche (per esempio, 
eritema, gonfiore, indurimento e/o prurito sul sito di trattamento).

2. Le possibili complicanze associate a qualsiasi intervento chirurgico 
nel cavo orale e nella regione maxillofacciale comprendono: infezioni, 
allentamento dei lembi, perforazioni, formazione di ascessi, perdita 
ossea, dolore, irregolarità dei tessuti molli e complicanze associate 
all’uso di anestetici.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Istruzioni speciali per l’uso in parodontologia 

Un requisito essenziale per il successo dell’impianto di innesti 
parodontali e dentali o di altri interventi di chirurgia orale comprende 
l’eradicazione di eventuali infezioni batteriche di fondo nonché 
un’igiene orale adeguata. Pertanto, prima di un intervento chirurgico 
il trattamento dei pazienti deve prevedere una fase di igiene che 
includa la trasmissione di informazioni sull’igiene orale, l’ablazione 
del tartaro e la levigatura radicolare, oltre all’aggiustamento 
occlusale quando indicato. Una fase di manutenzione postoperatoria 
può contribuire al successo terapeutico nel lungo periodo.

2. Preparazione del sito
•	 Esporre il difetto osseo utilizzando lembi mucoperiostali a spessore 

pieno.
•	 Rimuovere tutti i tessuti molli e i tessuti di granulazione.
•	 Nei difetti parodontali, le radici devono essere sottoposte a 

sbrigliamento e levigatura. Il condizionamento radicolare è facoltativo.
3. Corretto posizionamento e contenimento del dispositivo

•	 Usando strumenti atraumatici sterili e guanti sterili risciacquati con 
soluzione sterile, estrarre OSSIX™ BONE asetticamente dalla 
confezione.

•	 La matrice deve essere applicata a diretto contatto con superfici 
ossee ben vascolarizzate e sanguinanti, utilizzando strumenti sterili 
(per esempio, pinze).

•	 Perforare meccanicamente l’osso corticale per facilitare la crescita 
interna di nuovi vasi sanguigni e cellule formanti osso.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE (asciutto o bagnato) può essere ritagliato nella misura 
richiesta con forbici o bisturi sterili. Se necessario, OSSIX™ BONE 
può essere leggermente modellato in situ con una spatola o uno 
strumento simile.

•	 Non sovrariempire i difetti.
•	 Una volta inserito nel difetto, OSSIX™ BONE deve essere idratato con 

il sangue del paziente proveniente dal sito chirurgico, fino a quando 
l’intero dispositivo non cambia colore passando da bianco a rosso.

•	 Per stimolare l’osteoformazione nei difetti ossei ampi con una o 
due pareti ossee, OSSIX™ BONE deve essere ricoperto con una 
membrana cellulare occlusiva (per esempio, OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® 

VOLUMAX). 
•	 OSSIX™ BONE deve essere fissato con una membrana di barriera 

e/o con suture sovrapposte (periostali) o viti di fissaggio per impedirne 
il movimento e la migrazione.  

4. Chiusura del sito
•	 Al momento di chiudere la ferita, è necessario che il lembo di tessuto 

molle copra completamente OSSIX™ BONE e che sia fissato 
mediante suture per impedirne il movimento e la migrazione. Se 
la chiusura primaria della ferita non può essere ottenuta in modo 
completo, deve essere effettuata un’ulteriore mobilizzazione del 
lembo (incisione attraverso il periostio). 

•	 Non compromettere l’apporto ematico all’area del difetto e non 
lasciare il difetto aperto.

5. Consigli postoperatori
•	 OSSIX™ BONE non richiede un secondo intervento chirurgico per la 

rimozione della matrice.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE non è indicato per il carico immediato. Il carico 

meccanico (carico da compressione) delle aree incrementate con 
OSSIX™ BONE è possibile non prima di 6 mesi.

•	 In caso di apertura immediata dei lembi, si raccomanda di suturare 
con sutura riassorbibile (5/0).

6. Assistenza al paziente post-trattamento
1. La riuscita di qualunque trattamento di tipo chirurgico dipende 

anche dal rispetto delle istruzioni per l’uso e della cura del paziente 
relativamente a: 

2. Informazioni sulle procedure preoperatorie relative all’igiene del cavo 
orale e meticolosa profilassi.

3. Assistenza postoperatoria del paziente, per esempio: 
a. Necessità di seguire una dieta a base di cibi molli. 
b. Evitare il contatto con la lingua, con cibi duri o con la protesi 

mobile.
c. Evitare il contatto con cibi o bevande ad alta temperatura che 

possono provocare la disintegrazione precoce della matrice in 
collagene.

a. Dopo la rimozione delle suture, effettuare sciacqui con 
clorexidina per un minuto due volte al giorno o secondo le 
istruzioni del fabbricante della clorexidina.

CONSERVAZIONE E USO
1. OSSIX™ BONE deve essere usato solo da dentisti o chirurghi 

maxillofacciali esperti.
2. Maneggiare il materiale con guanti sterili o strumenti atraumatici sterili.
3. Non utilizzare OSSIX™ BONE se è danneggiato.
4. Non usare OSSIX™ BONE se la confezione sterile è aperta e/o 

danneggiata. Il dispositivo non può essere risterilizzato.
5. Smaltire il prodotto restante/inutilizzato conformemente alle disposizioni 

locali.
6. Conservare OSSIX® BONE a temperature comprese tra 15 e 30 °C 

(59-86°F). 
7. Non usare OSSIX™ BONE dopo la data di scadenza.

CONDIZIONI DI FORNITURA
1. OSSIX® BONE viene fornito in una confezione in plastica con doppio 

blister esclusivamente per applicazioni monouso. Ogni confezione 
contiene un dispositivo.

2. OSSIX™ BONE è disponibile in tre misure: 0,125 cc (5x5x5 mm),  
0,25 cc (5x5x10 mm) e 0,5 cc (5x10x10 mm).

Per richiedere ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, rivolgersi direttamente al 
distributore di zona o al produttore.

 DEUTSCH
OSSIX™ BONE 

  Knochenersatzmaterial

Gebrauchsanweisung
BESCHREIBUNG
OSSIX™ BONE ist ein steriles, biokompatibles Knochenersatzmaterial, das 
zur Füllung, Augmentation oder Rekonstruktion parodontaler und knöcherner 
Defekte des maxillofazialen Komplexes vorgesehen ist.

OSSIX™ BONE besteht aus 80 % kristallinem Hydroxylapatit und 20 % 
porcinem Kollagen. Diese Materialien sind so miteinander verarbeitet, dass sie 
eine poröse Spongiosamatrix bilden. Das Produkt ist mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert.

WIRKMECHANISMUS
OSSIX™ BONE ist ein osteokonduktives Knochenersatzmaterial. Es dient als 
Gerüst für knochenbildende Zellen, wenn es in der maxillofazialen Chirurgie in 
Knochenlücken eingebracht wird. Die OSSIX™ BONE-Matrix wird allmählich 
abgebaut und als Teil des natürlichen Heilungsprozesses durch neues 
Knochengewebe ersetzt. Präklinische Studien haben gezeigt, dass nach 6 
Monaten mindestens 50 % des Implantatmaterials noch vorhanden war.

EIGENSCHAFTEN
OSSIX™ BONE ist nachweislich biokompatibel. 

OSSIX™ BONE besteht aus Hydroxylapatit-Partikeln, die in eine poröse 
Gitterstruktur von quervernetzten Kollagenfasern integriert sind. Es nimmt 
Körperflüssigkeiten gut auf, wodurch es sich der Form des Defekts anpasst 
und am Umgebungsgewebe anhaftet. Außerdem hält das Kollagengitter die 
Hydroxylapatit-Partikel zusammen. Somit werden deren Migration von der 
Defektstelle verhindert und die Handhabung des Transplantats erleichtert. 

Es wird empfohlen, OSSIX™ BONE zusammen mit einer abbaubaren dentalen 
Barrieremembran zu verwenden (z. B. OSSIX® PLUS oder OSSIX® VOLUMAX).

INDIKATIONEN
OSSIX™ BONE ist für die folgenden Einsatzbereiche vorgesehen:
•	 Augmentation oder Rekonstruktion des Alveolarkamms
•	 Füllung parodontaler Defekte
•	 Füllung von Defekten nach Wurzelresektion, Apikotomie und 

Zystektomie
•	 Füllung von Extraktionsalveolen zum besseren Erhalt des 

Alveolarkamms
•	 Sinusbodenelevation
•	 Füllung parodontaler Defekte zusammen mit Produkten, die für die 

gesteuerte Geweberegeneration (Guided Tissue Regeneration, GTR) 
und die gesteuerte Knochenregeneration (Guided Bone Regeneration, 
GBR) vorgesehen sind

•	 Füllung periimplantärer Defekte zusammen mit Produkten, die für die 
gesteuerte Knochenregeneration (Guided Bone Regeneration, GBR) 
vorgesehen sind

GEGENANZEIGEN
OSSIX™ BONE darf nicht angewendet werden bei:

1. Patienten mit bekannten Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen auf Kollagen
2. Patienten mit Überempfindlichkeit auf Produkte aus porcinen Materialien
3. Patienten mit Autoimmunkrankheiten und Bindegewebskrankheiten, wie 

z. B. systemischer Lupus erythematodes, Dermatomyositis usw.
4. Patienten mit akuten oder chronischen Infektionen (Osteomyelitis) am 

Operationssitus
5. Patienten mit Durchblutungsstörungen am Operationssitus
6. Patienten mit nicht beherrschter Parodontose
7. Patienten, die mit Bisphosphonaten behandelt wurden oder derzeit 

werden
8. OSSIX™ BONE darf bei infizierten Wunden am Implantationssitus nicht 

verwendet werden
Y WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN
•	 OSSIX™ BONE ist zum einmaligen Gebrauch vorgesehen. Nicht erneut 

sterilisieren oder erneut verwenden. 
•	 OSSIX™ BONE darf ausschließlich von geschulten Zahnärzten oder 

Oralchirurgen verwendet werden.
•	 Zur Verwendung in Arealen mit ausreichender Retention.
•	 Vor der chirurgischen Intervention müssen Infektionskontrolle und gute 

Mundhygiene sichergestellt werden.
•	 Defekte nicht überfüllen.
•	 Defekt nicht offen lassen.
•	 Das Produkt muss mit einer Barrieremembran und/oder mit aufliegenden 

(periostalen) Nähten oder Fixationsschrauben befestigt werden, um 
eine Bewegung oder Migration zu verhindern.

•	 Die Blutzufuhr zum Defektareal darf nicht beeinträchtigt werden.
•	 Nicht verwenden bei geöffneter oder beschädigter Verpackung oder bei 

überschrittenem Verfalldatum.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE ist nicht für die unmittelbare Belastung vorgesehen. 

Eine mechanische Belastung (Kompressionsbelastung) von mit 
OSSIX™ BONE augmentierten Arealen ist frühestens nach 6 Monaten 
möglich.

•	 Bei Verwendung von OSSIX™ BONE ist besondere Vorsicht geboten 
bei Patienten mit den folgenden Krankheiten/Merkmalen: 
•	 Stoffwechselerkrankungen (Diabetes, Hyperparathyreoidismus, 

Osteomalazie, Osteoporose, schwere Niereninsuffizienz, schwere 
Leberinsuffizienz)

•	 Hochdosierte Kortikosteroidtherapie
•	 Radiotherapie
•	 Immunsuppressive Therapie
•	 Organtransplantaten
•	 Autoimmunerkrankungen
•	 Immunsystemschwäche, wie z. B. primäre oder sekundäre 

Immundefizienz (Krebs, Myelofibrose, AIDS usw.)
•	 Starke Raucher

Bei diesen Patienten können die Ergebnisse regenerativer 
Behandlungsmethoden beeinträchtigt sein.

•	 Die Wirkung bei pädiatrischen Patienten ist nicht bekannt.
•	 Die Sicherheit der Behandlung von schwangeren und stillenden Frauen 

mit OSSIX™ BONE wurde noch nicht untersucht.  
UNERWÜNSCHTE EREIGNISSE

1. Da OSSIX™ BONE Kollagen enthält, können allergische Reaktionen 
(z. B. Erythem, Schwellung, Induration und/oder Pruritus an der 
Behandlungsstelle) nicht vollständig ausgeschlossen werden.

2. Zu den möglichen Komplikationen bei chirurgischen Eingriffen im 
oralen und maxillofazialen Bereich zählen: Infektion, Lappenablösung, 
Perforation, Abszessbildung, Knochenverlust, Schmerzen, 
Unregelmäßigkeiten des Weichgewebes und mit der Anästhesie 
verbundene Komplikationen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Spezielle Hinweise zum Gebrauch in der Parodontologie 

Eine Grundvoraussetzung für eine erfolgreiche parodontale 
Behandlung, Implantatsetzung oder andere oralchirurgische 
Behandlung ist die Eradikation der zugrundeliegenden bakteriellen 
Infektion sowie eine adäquate Mundhygiene. Deshalb müssen 
Patienten vor einem chirurgischen Eingriff eine Hygienephase 
durchlaufen, die aus einer Anleitung für die Mundhygiene, der 
Zahnsteinentfernung und Wurzelglättung sowie, falls erforderlich, 
einer okklusalen Anpassung besteht. Eine postoperative 
Nachsorgephase kann dazu beitragen, den Behandlungserfolg 
langfristig zu gewährleisten.

2. Vorbereitung des Behandlungsareals
•	 Der Knochendefekt muss durch einen vollschichtigen 

Mukoperiostlappen freigelegt werden.
•	 Das gesamte Weich- und Granulationsgewebe muss entfernt werden.
•	 Bei Parodontaldefekten müssen die Wurzeln gründlich debridiert und 

geglättet werden. Eine Wurzelkonditionierung ist optional.
3. Korrekte Platzierung und Retention des Transplantats

•	 OSSIX™ BONE unter Verwendung von atraumatischen Instrumenten 
und sterilen, mit steriler NaCl-Lösung abgespülten Handschuhen 
aseptisch aus der Packung nehmen.

•	 Die Matrix muss mithilfe steriler Instrumente (z. B. einer 
Pinzette) in direktem Kontakt mit gut vaskularisierten, blutenden 
Knochenoberflächen	platziert	werden.

•	 Der kortikale Knochen muss mechanisch perforiert werden, um das 
Einsprossen von neuen Blutgefäßen und knochenbildenden Zellen zu 
erleichtern.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE (trocken oder feucht) kann mittels einer sterilen 
Schere oder einem sterilen Skalpell auf die erforderliche Größe 
zugeschnitten werden. Falls erforderlich, kann OSSIX™ BONE 
mithilfe eines Spatels oder eines ähnlichen Instruments in situ etwas 
modelliert werden.

•	 Defekte nicht überfüllen.
•	 Sobald OSSIX™ BONE im Defekt platziert wurde, muss es durch das 

Blut des Patienten aus dem chirurgischen Situs hydriert werden, bis 
die Farbe des gesamten Transplantats von weiß auf rot umschlägt.

•	 Für eine verbesserte Knochenbildung kann OSSIX™ BONE bei 
großen Knochendefekten mit einer oder zwei Knochenwänden mit 
einer zellokklusiven Membran (z. B. OSSIX® PLUS oder OSSIX® 

VOLUMAX) abgedeckt werden. 
•	 OSSIX™ BONE muss mit einer Barrieremembran und/oder mit 
aufliegenden	(periostalen)	Nähten	oder	Fixationsschrauben	befestigt	
werden, um eine Bewegung oder Migration zu verhindern.   

4. Verschluss des Wundsitus
•	 Beim Verschließen der Wunde muss der Weichgewebelappen das 

implantierte OSSIX™ BONE vollständig bedecken. Er muss außerdem 
mit	 Nähten	 fixiert	 werden,	 um	 eine	 Bewegung	 oder	 Migration	 zu	
verhindern. Falls ein primärer Wundverschluss nicht vollständig erzielt 
werden kann, muss eine weitere Mobilisation des Lappens (Inzision 
durch das Periost) durchgeführt werden. 

•	 Die Blutversorgung des Defektareals darf nicht beeinträchtigt und der 
Defekt darf nicht offen gelassen werden.

5. Postoperative Hinweise
•	 Bei Verwendung von OSSIX™ BONE ist kein zweiter chirurgischer 

Eingriff zur Entfernung der Matrix erforderlich.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE ist nicht für die unmittelbare Belastung vorgesehen. 

Eine mechanische Belastung (Kompressionsbelastung) von mit 
OSSIX™ BONE augmentierten Arealen ist frühestens nach 6 Monaten 
möglich.

•	 Wenn sich der Lappen sofort öffnet, wird ein Vernähen mit einem 
resorbierbaren (5-0) Faden empfohlen.

6. Verhaltensrichtlinien für den Patienten nach der Behandlung
1. Der Erfolg jeder chirurgischen Behandlung hängt davon ab, 

ob gemäß Gebrauchsanweisung vorgegangen und der Patient 
entsprechend unterwiesen wird: 

2. Patientenaufklärung vor der Operation hinsichtlich adäquater 
Mundhygiene und sorgfältiger Prophylaxe.

3. Postoperative Nachsorge durch den Patienten, z. B.:  
a. Weiche Kost 
b. Vermeiden von Zungenkontakt, harten Lebensmitteln oder 

Zahnprothesen
c. Vermeiden von Kontakt mit heißer Nahrung oder heißen 

Flüssigkeiten,	 da	 dies	 zu	 einer	 vorzeitigen	 Auflösung	 der	
Kollagenmatrix führen kann

d. Nach dem Entfernen der Nähte mit Chlorhexidin eine Minute 
lang zweimal täglich oder gemäß den Anweisungen des 
Herstellers spülen

LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG
1. OSSIX™ BONE darf nur von qualifizierten Parodontologen oder 

Oralchirurgen verwendet werden.
2. Die Handhabung des Materials darf ausschließlich mit sterilen 

Handschuhen und sterilen atraumatischen Instrumenten erfolgen.
3. OSSIX™ BONE nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt ist.
4. OSSIX™ BONE nicht verwenden, wenn die sterile Verpackung geöffnet 

oder beschädigt ist.  Eine erneute Sterilisierung ist nicht möglich.
5. Produktreste/nicht verwendete Produkte gemäß den örtlichen 

Vorschriften entsorgen.
6. OSSIX™ BONE bei Temperaturen zwischen 15-30 °C aufbewahren. 
7. OSSIX™ BONE nicht nach dem Verfalldatum verwenden.

AUSLIEFERUNG
1. OSSIX™ BONE ist in einem Doppelblisterpack erhältlich und zur 

einmaligen Anwendung bestimmt. Jede Packung enthält eine Membran.
2. OSSIX™ BONE ist in drei Größen verfügbar: 5 x 5 x 5 mm,  

5 x 5 x 10 mm und 5 x 10 x 10 mm.
Falls Sie Hilfe benötigen oder Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den örtlichen Lieferan-
ten oder Hersteller

 ESPAÑOL
OSSIX™ BONE 

  Material para injerto óseo

Instrucciones de uso
DESCRIPCIÓN
OSSIX™ BONE es un material de injerto óseo estéril y biocompatible des-
tinado a rellenar, aumentar o reconstruir defectos óseos y periodontales del 
complejo maxilofacial.
OSSIX™ BONE se compone de un 80 % de hidroxiapatita cristalina y un 20 % 
de colágeno porcino que se unen para formar una matriz esponjosa porosa. El 
producto se esteriliza mediante óxido de etileno.
MODO DE ACCIÓN
OSSIX™ BONE es un material de injerto óseo osteoconductor que sirve como 
andamiaje para las células que forman el hueso (osteoblastos) cuando se 
colocan en los huecos óseos durante una cirugía maxilofacial. Con el tiempo, 
la matriz ósea OSSIX™ BONE se reabsorbe y es sustituida por hueso nuevo 
como parte del proceso natural de cicatrización. Estudios preclínicos han 
demostrado que al menos el 50 % del material de implante permanece a los 
6 meses.
PROPIEDADES
Se ha demostrado que OSSIX™ BONE es biocompatible. 
OSSIX™ BONE se compone de partículas de hidroxiapatita porosa integradas 
en un entramado poroso de fibras de colágeno reticulado que absorbe fácil-
mente los líquidos corporales, lo que le permite adoptar la forma del defecto y 
adherirse a los tejidos circundantes. Además, el entramado de colágeno man-
tiene juntas las partículas de hidroxiapatita, impide la migración desde el sitio 
del defecto y facilita la manipulación del injerto. 
Se recomienda el uso de OSSIX™ BONE junto con una membrana de barrera 
dental reabsorbible (p. ej. OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX).

INDICACIONES DE USO
OSSIX™ BONE está diseñado para los siguientes usos:
•	 Aumento o tratamiento reconstructivo del reborde alveolar;
•	 Relleno de defectos periodontales;
•	 Relleno de defectos después de la resección radicular, la apicectomía 

y la cistectomía;
•	 Relleno de zócalos de extracción para mejorar la preservación del re-

borde alveolar;
•	 Elevación del suelo del seno maxilar;
•	 Relleno de defectos periodontales junto con productos destinados a 

la regeneración tisular guiada (RTG) y la regeneración ósea guiada 
(ROG);

•	 Relleno de defectos periimplante junto con productos destinados a la 
regeneración ósea guiada (ROG).

CONTRAINDICACIONES
OSSIX™ BONE no debe utilizarse en:

1. Pacientes con hipersensibilidad conocida al colágeno.
2. Pacientes con sensibilidad a materiales derivados de porcino.
3. Pacientes que padecen enfermedades autoinmunitarias y enfermeda-

des del tejido conjuntivo, como el lupus eritematoso sistémico, la der-
matomiositis, etc.

4. Pacientes con infección aguda o crónica (osteomielitis) en el sitio de 
la cirugía.

5. Pacientes con alteración vascular en el sitio del implante.
6. Pacientes con enfermedad periodontal no controlada.
7. En pacientes que han recibido o están recibiendo tratamiento con bis-

fosfonatos.
8. OSSIX™ BONE no debe utilizarse en presencia de heridas infectadas 

en el sitio del implante.
Y ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
•	 OSSIX™ BONE está diseñado para un solo uso: No lo vuelva a este-

rilizar ni lo reutilice. 
•	 OSSIX™ BONE sólo debe ser utilizado por dentistas o cirujanos orales 

con la formación adecuada.
•	 Usar en zonas donde el injerto pueda contenerse adecuadamente.
•	 Debe lograrse el control de la infección y una buena higiene bucal antes 

de la intervención quirúrgica.
•	 No rellene en exceso los defectos.
•	 No deje abierto el defecto.
•	 El dispositivo debe asegurarse con una membrana de barrera y/o con 

suturas sobrepuestas (periostio) o tornillos de fijación para impedir el 
movimiento y la migración.

•	 No comprometa el aporte de sangre a la zona del defecto.
•	 No lo utilice si el envase está abierto o dañado, o si se ha superado la 

fecha de caducidad.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE no está pensado para carga inmediata. La carga me-

cánica (carga de compresión) de las zonas aumentadas con OSSIX™ 
BONE es posible después de 6 meses, como mínimo.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE debe utilizarse con especial precaución en pacientes 
con: 
•	 Enfermedades metabólicas (diabetes, hiperparatiroidismo, osteo-

malacia, osteoporosis, disfunción renal grave, hepatopatía grave)
•	 Tratamiento con altas dosis de corticoides
•	 Radioterapia
•	 Tratamiento inmunodepresor
•	 Trasplantes de órganos
•	 Enfermedad autoinmunitaria
•	 Sistema inmunitario comprometido, como inmunodeficiencia 

primaria o inmunodeficiencia secundaria, (cáncer, mielofibrosis, 
SIDA, etc.).

•	 Fumar en exceso 
Los resultados de los procedimientos de regeneración en estos pacien-
tes pueden verse afectados.

•	 No se conocen los efectos en pacientes pediátricos.
•	 No se ha establecido la seguridad del tratamiento con OSSIX™ BONE 

en pacientes embarazadas y lactantes.  
ACONTECIMIENTOS ADVERSOS

1. Como OSSIX™ BONE contiene colágeno, no se pueden descartar por 
completo las reacciones alérgicas (p. ej., eritema, edema, induración o 
prurito en el sitio de tratamiento).

2. Las posibles complicaciones con cualquier cirugía oral y maxilofacial 
en la región incluyen: infección, migración del colgajo, perforación, for-
mación de abscesos, pérdida de masa ósea, dolor, irregularidades en 
el tejido blando y complicaciones asociadas con el uso de anestesia.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Instrucciones especiales para el uso en periodoncia 

Un requisito básico para el éxito de la colocación de implantes den-
tales periodontales u otro tratamiento quirúrgico bucal incluye erra-
dicar la infección bacteriana subyacente, así como una adecuada 
higiene bucal. Por lo tanto, antes de la intervención quirúrgica, los 
pacientes deben someterse a una fase de higiene del tratamiento, 
consistente en recibir instrucciones de higiene bucal, raspado y ali-
sado radicular, y ajuste oclusal cuando esté indicado. Una fase de 
mantenimiento posoperatorio puede contribuir a asegurar el éxito 
terapéutico a largo plazo.

2. Preparación del sitio
•	 Se expondrá el defecto óseo mediante colgajos del mucoperiostio de 

espesor completo.
•	 Se retirará todo el tejido blando y el tejido de granulación.
•	 En defectos periodontales, se desbridarán y alisarán cuidadosamente 

las raíces. El acondicionamiento de la raíz es opcional.
3. Colocación y contención adecuadas del dispositivo

•	 Utilizando instrumentos atraumáticos estériles y guantes estériles en-
juagados con solución salina estéril, OSSIX™ BONE se retira asép-
ticamente del envase.

•	 La	 matriz	 debe	 estar	 en	 contacto	 directo	 con	 superficies	 óseas	
bien vascularizadas y sangrantes, utilizando instrumentos estériles  
(p. ej., pinzas).

•	 Se perforará mecánicamente el hueso cortical para facilitar el creci-
miento interno de nuevos vasos sanguíneos y células formadoras de 
hueso.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE (seco o húmedo) se puede cortar al tamaño desea-
do con tijeras o bisturí estériles. Si es necesario, se puede moldear 
ligeramente OSSIX™ BONE in situ utilizando una espátula o un ins-
trumento similar.

•	 No rellene en exceso los defectos.
•	 Una vez colocado en el defecto óseo, se hidratará OSSIX™ BONE 

con la sangre del paciente procedente del sitio quirúrgico, hasta que 
todo el dispositivo cambie de color, de blanco a rojo.

•	 Para mejorar la formación de los huesos en defectos óseos grandes 
con una o dos paredes óseas, se puede cubrir OSSIX™ BONE con 
una membrana oclusiva de celdas (por ejemplo, OSSIX® PLUS, 
OSSIX® VOLUMAX). 

•	 Se asegurará OSSIX™ BONE con una membrana de barrera o con 
suturas	sobrepuestas	(periostio)	o	tornillos	de	fijación	para	impedir	el	
movimiento y la migración.  

4. Cierre del sitio
•	 En el momento del cierre de la herida, el colgajo de tejido blando debe 
cubrir	 completamente	 el	 implante	 óseo	OSSIX™	BONE,	 y	 se	 fijará	
mediante suturas para impedir el movimiento y la migración. Si no se 
puede lograr por completo el cierre primario de la herida, se llevará 
a cabo una movilización adicional del colgajo (incisión a través del 
periostio). 

•	 No comprometa el aporte de sangre a la zona del defecto y no deje 
el defecto abierto.

5. Recordatorios posoperatorios
•	 OSSIX™ BONE no requiere una segunda cirugía para la extirpación 

de la matriz.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE no está pensado para carga inmediata. La carga me-

cánica (carga de compresión) de las zonas aumentadas con OSSIX™ 
BONE es posible después de 6 meses, como mínimo.

•	 En caso de que apertura del colgajo adyacente, se recomienda sutu-
rar con sutura reabsorbible (5-0).

6. Cuidado del paciente después del tratamiento
1. El éxito de cualquier tratamiento quirúrgico depende de que se cum-

plan las instrucciones de uso y se oriente adecuadamente al pacien-
te, como sigue:

2. Enseñar al paciente antes del procedimiento una higiene bucal ade-
cuada	y	una	profilaxis	meticulosa.

3. Cuidados posoperatorios del paciente, por ejemplo:  
a. Dieta blanda. 
b. Evitar el contacto con la lengua, alimentos duros o prótesis.
c. Evitar el contacto con los alimentos o líquidos calientes, que 

pueden provocar la rápida desintegración de la matriz de co-
lágeno.

d.  Después de retirar las suturas, enjuagar con clorhexidina du-
rante un minuto dos veces al día o según las instrucciones del 
fabricante de la clorhexidina.

CONSERVACIÓN Y MANIPULACIÓN
1. OSSIX™ BONE debe ser utilizado por periodoncistas o cirujanos orales 

con la adecuada formación.
2. El material se debe manipular usando guantes estériles e instrumentos 

estériles atraumáticos.
3. No utilice OSSIX™ BONE en caso de que esté dañado.
4. No utilice OSSIX™ BONE en caso de que el envase estéril esté abierto 

o dañado. No es posible una nueva esterilización.
5. Cualquier resto / producto no utilizado debe desecharse de acuerdo con 

las normativas locales.
6. OSSIX™ BONE debe conservarse a temperaturas de entre 15 y 30 °C 

(entre 59 y 86 °F). 
7. No utilice OSSIX™ BONE después de la fecha de caducidad.

CÓMO SE SUMINISTRA
1. OSSIX™ BONE se suministra en un blíster doble y está diseñado para 

un solo uso. Cada paquete contiene un dispositivo.
2. OSSIX™ BONE está disponible en tres tamaños: 0,125 cm3  

(5x5x5 mm), 0,25 cm3 (5x5x10 mm), y 0,5 cm3 (5x10x10 mm).
Para ayuda, asistencia o preguntas adicionales, contacte con el distribuidor 
local o con el fabricante.

 PORTUGUÊS
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  Material para enxerto ósseo

Instruções de utilização
DESCRIÇÃO
O OSSIX™ BONE é um material para enxerto ósseo esterilizado e 
biocompatível destinado a preencher, aumentar ou reconstruir defeitos 
periodontais e ósseos do complexo maxilofacial.

O OSSIX™ BONE é composto por 80% de hidroxilapatita cristalina e 20% de 
colagénio porcino que são construídos em conjunto para formar uma matriz 
esponjosa porosa. O produto é esterilizado por óxido de etileno.

MODO DE AÇÃO
O OSSIX™ BONE é um material de enxerto ósseo osteocondutor que serve 
como ponte para as células formadoras de osso, quando colocado em lacunas 
ósseas durante a cirurgia maxilofacial. Com o tempo, a matriz OSSIX™ BONE 
é reabsorvida e substituída por osso novo, como parte do processo natural 
de cicatrização. Os estudos pré-clínicos demonstraram que 50% ou mais do 
material do implante permanece 6 meses após o mesmo.

PROPRIEDADES
Foi demonstrado que o OSSIX™ BONE é biocompatível. 

O OSSIX™ BONE é composto por partículas de hidroxilapatita integradas 
numa malha porosa de fibras de colagénio reticuladas, a qual absorve 
imediatamente os fluidos corporais, permitindo-lhe tomar a forma do defeito e 
aderir aos tecidos circundantes. Adicionalmente, a malha de colagénio mantém 
unidas as partículas de hidroxilapatita, impede a migração do local do defeito e 
facilita o manuseamento do enxerto.

O OSSIX™ BONE está recomendado para utilização em conjunto com uma 
membrana da barreira dental reabsorvível (por exemplo, OSSIX® PLUS, 
OSSIX® VOLUMAX).

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O OSSIX™ BONE destina-se aos seguintes usos:

•	 Aumento ou tratamento reconstrutivo do rebordo alveolar;
•	 Enchimento de defeitos periodontais;
•	 Enchimento de defeitos após resseção radicular, apicectomia ou 

cistectomia;
•	 Enchimento de bocais de extração para aumentar a preservação do 

rebordo alveolar;
•	 Elevação do pavimento do seio maxilar;
•	 Enchimento de defeitos periodontais em conjunção com produtos 

destinados à Regeneração Tecidular Guiada (RTG) e Regeneração 
Óssea Guiada (ROG);

•	 Enchimento de defeitos peri-implantes em conjunção com produtos 
destinados à Regeneração Óssea Guiada (ROG).

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
O OSSIX™ BONE não deve ser usado em:

1. Doentes com hipersensibilidade conhecida ao colagénio.
2. Doentes sensíveis a materiais derivados de suínos.
3. Doentes que sofrem de doenças autoimunes e doenças do tecido 

conjuntivo, como lúpus eritematoso sistémico, dermatomiosite etc.
4. Doentes com infeção aguda ou crónica (osteomielite) no local da 

cirurgia.
5. Doentes com compromisso vascular no local do implante.
6. Doentes com doença periodontal descontrolada.
7. Em doentes que tenham recebido ou estejam atualmente a receber 

tratamento com bifosfonatos.
8. O OSSIX™ BONE não deve ser usado na presença de feridas infetadas 

no local do implante.
Y ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES
•	 O OSSIX™ BONE destina-se apenas a uma única utilização. Não volte 

a esterilizar ou a usar. 
•	 O OSSIX™ BONE deve ser utilizado apenas por dentistas ou cirurgiões 

orais com formação.
•	 Utilize em áreas onde o enxerto possa ser adequadamente contido.
•	 Deve ser alcançado um controlo da infeção e uma boa higiene oral 

antes da intervenção cirúrgica.
•	 Não encha demasiado os defeitos.
•	 Não deixe o defeito aberto.
•	 O dispositivo deve ser segurado com um membrana de barreira e/

ou suturas (periostais) de recobrimento ou parafusos de fixação para 
impedir o movimento e a migração.

•	 Não comprometa o fornecimento de sangue à área do defeito.
•	 Não utilize se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada ou se a data de 

validade tiver sido ultrapassada.
•	 O OSSIX™ BONE não se destina a suportar cargas imediatas. A 

carga mecânica (carga por compressão) das áreas aumentadas pelo 
OSSIX™ BONE é possível após 6 meses, no mínimo.

•	 O OSSIX™ BONE deve ser utilizado com especial precaução em 
doentes com:  
•	 Doenças metabólicas (diabetes, hiperparatireoidismo, 

osteomalacia, osteoporose, insuficiência renal grave, doença 
hepática grave)

•	 Terapia corticoesteroide com dose elevada
•	 Radioterapia
•	 Terapia imunossupressora
•	 Transplantes de órgãos
•	 Doença autoimune
•	 Sistema imunitário comprometido, tal como imunodeficiência 

primária ou imunodeficiência secundária (cancro, mielofibrose, 
SIDA, etc.)

•	 Tabagismo intenso 
O resultado dos procedimentos regenerativos nestes doentes poderá 
ser comprometido.

•	 Desconhece-se o efeito em doentes pediátricos.
•	 A segurança do tratamento com o OSSIX™ BONE em mulheres 

grávidas e a amamentar não foi estabelecida.  
ACONTECIMENTOS ADVERSOS

1. Como o OSSIX™ BONE contém colagénio, não se poderá excluir 
totalmente a possibilidade de reações alérgicas (por exemplo, eritema, 
induração e/ou prurido no local do tratamento)

2. Possíveis complicações com qualquer cirurgia na região oral e 
maxilofacial incluem: infeção, necrose dos retalhos, perfuração, 
formação de abcessos, perda óssea, dor, irregularidades no tecido 
ósseo e complicações associadas ao uso de anestesia.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Instruções especiais de uso em periodontia

Um requisito básico para um tratamento periodontal, colocação 
de implantes dentários ou outros tratamentos cirúrgicos bem-
sucedidos inclui a erradicação da infeção bacteriana subjacente, 
assim como higiene oral adequada. Como tal, antes da intervenção 
cirúrgica, os doentes têm de receber uma fase de tratamento de 
higiene, constituída por instruções de higiene oral, raspagem e 
alisamento radicular e ajustes oclusais, quando indicado. Uma fase 
de manutenção pós-operatória pode ajudar a garantir um sucesso 
terapêutico a longo prazo.

2. Preparação do local
•	 O defeito ósseo deve ser exposto por retalhos mucoperiósseos de 

espessura total. 
•	 Todos os tecidos moles e tecido de granulação devem ser removidos.
•	 Nos defeitos periodontais, as raízes devem ser desbridadas e 

aplanadas detalhadamente. O condicionamento da raiz é opcional.
3. Colocação e contenção apropriada do dispositivo

•	 Utilizando instrumentos atraumáticos esterilizados e luvas 
esterilizadas enxaguadas em soro fisiológico esterilizado, o OSSIX™ 
BONE é removido asseticamente da embalagem.

•	 A matriz deve ser colocada em contacto direito com superfícies 
ósseas bem vascularizadas e a sangrar utilizando instrumentos 
esterilizados (por exemplo, pinças).

•	 O osso cortical deve ser perfurado de forma mecânica para facilitar 
a incorporação de novos vasos sanguíneos e células formadoras de 
osso.

•	 O OSSIX™ BONE (seco ou molhado) pode ser cortado no tamanho 
necessário com tesoura ou bisturi esterilizados. Se necessário, o 
OSSIX™ BONE pode ser ligeiramente moldado in situ usando uma 
espátula ou instrumento similar.

•	 Não encha demasiado os defeitos.
•	 Uma vez colocado no defeito, o OSSIX™ BONE deve ser hidratado 

com o sangue do doente vindo do local da cirurgia, até todo o 
dispositivo mudar de cor de branco para vermelho.

•	 Para a melhoria da formação do osso em defeitos ósseos grandes 
com uma ou duas paredes ósseas, o OSSIX™ BONE poderá ser 
coberto com uma membrana celular oclusiva (por exemplo, OSSIX® 

PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX).
•	 O OSSIX™ BONE deve ser segurado com um membrana de barreira 

e/ou suturas (periostais) de recobrimento ou parafusos de fixação 
para impedir o movimento e a migração.   

4. Fechar o local cirúrgico
•	 Quando se fechar a ferida, a aba de tecido mole deve cobrir 

completamente o OSSIX™ BONE implantado e deve ser fixada por 
suturas para impedir o movimento e migração. Se não puder ser 
alcançado na totalidade o fecho primário da ferida, deve ser realizada 
posterior mobilização da aba (incisão através do periósteo). 

•	 Não comprometa o fornecimento sanguíneo à área do defeito e não 
deixe o defeito aberto.

5. Advertências no pós-operatório
•	 O OSSIX™ BONE não necessita de uma segunda cirurgia para 

remoção da matriz.
•	 O OSSIX™ BONE não se destinada a suportar cargas imediatas. A 

carga mecânica (carga por compressão) das áreas aumentadas pelo 
OSSIX™ BONE é possível após 6 meses, no mínimo.

•	 Em casos de abertura imediata da aba, recomendamos a sutura com 
pontos reabsorvíveis (5-0).

6. Cuidado do doente após o tratamento
1. O sucesso de qualquer tratamento cirúrgico depende do 

cumprimento das instruções de uso em conjunto com a orientação 
do doente, da seguinte forma. 

2. Educação pré-operatória do doente, relativa à higiene oral adequada 
e profilaxia meticulosa.

3. Cuidado do doente no pós-operatório, por exemplo:  
a. Dieta com alimentos moles. 
b. Evitar contacto com a língua, alimentos duros ou dentadura.
c. Evitar contacto com alimentos ou líquidos quentes, o que poderá 

causar desintegração precoce da matriz de colagénio.
d. Após a remoção da sutura, bochechar com clorexidina durante 

um minuto, duas vezes ao dia, ou de acordo com as instruções 
do fabricante.

ARMAZENAGEM E MANUSEAMENTO
1. O OSSIX™ BONE deve ser utilizado por periodontistas ou cirurgiões 

orais experientes.
2. O material deve ser manuseado usando luvas esterilizadas e 

instrumentos atraumáticos esterilizados.
3. Não use o OSSIX™ BONE no caso de estar danificado.
4. Não use o OSSIX™ BONE no caso da embalagem esterilizada estar 

aberta e/ou danificada. Não é possível voltar a esterilizar.
5. Qualquer produto restante/não usado será eliminado de acordo com os 

regulamentos locais.
6. O OSSIX™ BONE deve ser armazenado a temperaturas entre 15-30°C 

(59-86°F). 
7. Não utilize o OSSIX™ BONE depois o prazo de validade.

APRESENTAÇÃO
1. O OSSIX™ BONE é fornecido em embalagem de blister duplo, para ser 

usado uma única vez. Cada embalagem contém um dispositivo.
2. O OSSIX™ BONE está disponível em três tamanhos: 0,125 cc  

(5x5x5 mm), 0,25 cc (5x5x10 mm) e 0,5 cc (5x10x10 mm).
Para mais assistência/apoio/questões, contacte o seu distribuidor ou 
fabricante.
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  Bottransplantatiemateriaal

Gebruiksaanwijzing
OMSCHRIJVING
OSSIX™ BONE is een steriel, biocompatibel bottransplantatiemateriaal dat be-
doeld is voor het vullen, aanvullen of reconstrueren van parodontale en benige 
defecten van het maxillofaciale complex.
OSSIX™ BONE bestaat uit 80% kristallijn hydroxylapatiet en 20% varkenscolla-
geen die samengevoegd zijn om een poreuze, spongieuze matrix te vormen. Het 
product is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide.
WERKING VAN HET PRODUCT
OSSIX™ BONE is een osteoconductief bottransplantatiemateriaal dat als steiger 
dient voor botvormende cellen als het tijdens maxillofaciale chirurgie in benige 
hiaten wordt geplaatst. Na verloop van tijd wordt de OSSIX™ BONE-matrix 
geresorbeerd en vervangen door nieuw bot als onderdeel van het natuurlijke 
genezingsproces. Preklinische onderzoeken toonden aan dat 50% of meer van 
het implantatiemateriaal nog resteert op het tijdspunt van zes maanden.
EIGENSCHAPPEN
OSSIX™ BONE heeft aangetoond biocompatibel te zijn. 
OSSIX™ BONE bestaat uit hydroxylapatietdeeltjes die geïntegreerd zijn in een 
poreus raster van cross-linked collageenvezels die lichaamsvloeistoffen direct 
absorberen waardoor het de vorm van het defect kan aannemen en zich kan 
binden aan het omringende weefsel. Het collageenraster houdt bovendien de 
hydroxylapatietdeeltjes bij elkaar, voorkomt dat deze zich van de plaats van het 
defect bewegen, en maakt hantering van het transplantaat mogelijk. 
OSSIX™ BONE wordt aanbevolen voor gebruik in combinatie met een 
resorbeerbaar dentaal barrièremembraan (bv. OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® 

VOLUMAX).

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
OSSIX™ BONE is bedoeld voor het volgende gebruik:
•	 augmentatiebehandeling of reconstructieve behandeling van de alveolaire 

rand,
•	 vullen van parodontale defecten,
•	 vullen van defecten na wortelresectie, apico-ectomie en cystectomie,
•	 vullen van extractiepockets om het behoud van de alveolaire rand te ver-

beteren,
•	 verhoging van de maxillaire sinusbodem,
•	 vullen van parodontale defecten in combinatie met producten die bedoeld 

zijn voor geleide botregeneratie (Guided Bone Regeneration [GBR]) en 
geleide weefselregeneratie (Guided Tissue Regeneration [GTR]),

•	 vullen van peri-implantatiedefecten in combinatie met producten die be-
doeld zijn voor geleide botregeneratie (Guided Bone Regeneration [GBR]).

CONTRA-INDICATIES
OSSIX™ BONE mag niet worden gebruikt bij:

1. Patiënten met bekende overgevoeligheid voor collageen.
2. Patiënten met overgevoeligheid voor materialen die afkomstig zijn van 

varkens.
3. Patiënten die lijden aan auto-immuunziektes of ziektes van het bindweef-

sel, zoals systemische lupus erythematosus, dermatomyositis, enz.
4. Patiënten met een acute of chronische infectie (osteomyelitis) op de plaats 

van de operatie.
5. Patiënten met vaatlijden op de plaats van implantatie.
6. Patiënten met een parodontale aandoening die niet onder controle is.
7. Bij patiënten die momenteel behandeld worden of behandeld zijn met 

bisfosfonaten.
8. OSSIX™ BONE mag niet worden gebruikt in aanwezigheid van geïnfec-

teerde wonden op de plaats van implantatie.

Y WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
•	 OSSIX™ BONE is bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw sterilise-

ren of hergebruiken. 
•	 OSSIX™ BONE mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door tandartsen of kaak-

chirurgen die hiervoor zijn opgeleid.
•	 Te gebruiken op plaatsen waar het transplantaat adequaat kan worden 

ingedamd.
•	 Voorafgaand aan de chirurgische interventie moeten infecties onder con-

trole zijn en moet een goede mondhygiëne worden toegepast.
•	 Defecten mogen niet overvuld worden.
•	 Laat defecten niet open.
•	 Het instrument moet worden vastgezet met een barrièremembraan en/of 

met overliggende (periostale) hechtingen of fixatieschroeven om bewe-
ging en verplaatsing te voorkomen.

•	 De bloedtoevoer naar de plaats van het defect mag niet worden belem-
merd.

•	 Gebruik het product niet wanneer de verpakking geopend of beschadigd 
is, of als de vervaldatum is verstreken.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE is niet bedoeld om direct te worden belast. Mechanische 
belasting (compressiebelasting) van plaatsen die met OSSIX™ BONE zijn 
opgevuld, is op zijn vroegst mogelijk na zes maanden.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE moet met voorzichtigheid worden gebruikt bij patiënten 
met: 
•	 metabole aandoeningen (diabetes, hyperparathyroïdie, osteomala-

cie, osteoporose, ernstige nierfunctiestoornis, ernstige leveraandoe-
ning),

•	 corticosteroïde behandeling met hoge dosissen,
•	 radiotherapie,
•	 immunosuppressieve behandeling,
•	 orgaantransplantaten,
•	 auto-immuunaandoening,
•	 verzwakt immuunsysteem zoals primaire immunodeficiëntie of se-

cundaire immunodeficiëntie (kanker, myelofibrose, aids, enz.),
•	 zware rokers. 

Het resultaat van de regeneratieve procedures kan bij deze patiënten 
slechter zijn.

•	 Het effect op pediatrische patiënten is onbekend.
•	 De veiligheid van een behandeling met OSSIX™ BONE bij zwangere 

vrouwen en vrouwen die borstvoeding geven, is niet aangetoond.   
BIJWERKINGEN

1. Aangezien OSSIX™ BONE collageen bevat, kunnen allergische reacties 
(bv. erytheem, zwelling, verharding en/of jeuk op de plaats van behande-
ling) niet volledig worden uitgesloten.

2. Mogelijke complicaties bij elke chirurgische ingreep in de orale en maxil-
lofaciale regio omvatten: infectie, loskomen van de flap, perforatie, abces-
vorming, botverlies, pijn, onregelmatigheden van weke delen, en compli-
caties door het gebruik van anesthesie.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
1. Speciale instructies voor gebruik in de parodontologie

De basisvereisten voor een geslaagde parodontale behandeling, het 
plaatsen van tandimplantaten of andere orale chirurgische behande-
ling zijn het uitbannen van de onderliggende bacteriële infectie en een 
adequate orale hygiëne. Om die reden moeten patiënten voorafgaand 
aan de chirurgische ingreep een behandelingsfase doorlopen die 
gericht is op hygiëne, bestaande uit instructies voor orale hygiëne, 
een grondige gebitsreiniging en een occlusale aanpassing indien ge-
indiceerd. Een postoperatieve onderhoudsfase kan bijdragen aan een 
langdurig therapeutisch succes.

2. Voorbereiding van de operatieplaats
•	 Het botdefect moet worden blootgelegd door middel van mucoperiostale 

full thickness opklap.
•	 Alle weke delen en granulatieweefsel moeten worden verwijderd.
•	 Bij parodontale defecten moeten de wortels grondig worden gedébri-

deerd en effen gemaakt. Conditionering van de wortels moet worden 
overwogen.

3. Juiste plaatsing en indamming van het instrument
•	 OSSIX™ BONE wordt met behulp van steriele, atraumatische instru-

menten en steriele handschoenen die gespoeld zijn in een steriele  
zoutoplossing, op aseptische wijze uit de verpakking gehaald.

•	 De matrix moet zodanig met steriele instrumenten (bv. een pincet) wor-
den geplaatst dat er direct contact is met bloedende botoppervlakken die 
goed gevasculariseerd zijn.

•	 Het corticale bot moet mechanisch worden geperforeerd om ingroei van 
nieuwe bloedvaten en botvormende cellen mogelijk te maken.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE kan (droog of nat) op maat worden geknipt met een ste-
riele schaar of een scalpel. Indien nodig kan OSSIX™ BONE in situ met 
behulp van een spatel of soortgelijk instrument iets gevouwen worden.

•	 Defecten mogen niet overvuld worden.
•	 Zodra OSSIX™ BONE in het defect is geplaatst, moet het bevochtigd 

worden met het bloed van de patiënt dat afkomstig is van de operatie-
plaats, totdat het gehele instrument van kleur verandert van wit naar 
rood.

•	 Voor een betere botvorming bij grote botdefecten met een of twee be-
nige wanden, kan OSSIX™ BONE bedekt worden met een celocclusief 
membraan (bv. OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX). 

•	 OSSIX™ BONE moet worden vastgezet met een barrièremembraan 
en/of	met	overliggende	(periostale)	hechtingen	of	fixatieschroeven	om	
beweging en verplaatsing te voorkomen.  

4. Sluiting van de operatieplaats
•	 Bij	het	sluiten	van	de	wond	moet	de	weke-delenflap	de	geïmplanteerde	
OSSIX™	BONE	geheel	bedekken,	en	moet	deze	worden	gefixeerd	door	
middel van hechtingen om beweging en verplaatsing te voorkomen. Als 
primaire wondsluiting niet geheel kan worden bereikt, moet verdere mo-
bilisatie	van	de	flap	(incisie	door	het	periost)	worden	uitgevoerd.	

•	 De bloedtoevoer naar de plaats van het defect mag niet worden belem-
merd en het defect mag niet open worden gelaten.

5. Postoperatieve aandachtspunten
•	 Bij OSSIX™ BONE hoeft geen tweede operatie voor het verwijderen van 

de matrix te worden uitgevoerd.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE is niet bedoeld om direct te worden belast. Mechani-

sche belasting (compressiebelasting) van plaatsen die met OSSIX™ 
BONE zijn opgevuld, is op zijn vroegst mogelijk na zes maanden.

•	 Als	 de	 flap	 direct	 open	 gaat,	 wordt	 hechten	met	 resorbeerbaar	 (5-0)	
hechtdraad aanbevolen.

6. Richtlijnen voor de patiënt na de behandeling
1. Voor succes bij een chirurgische ingreep is het altijd nodig dat de 

gebruiksaanwijzing wordt gevolgd en dat aan de patiënt de onder-
staande instructies worden gegeven: 

2. Vóór de ingreep moet de patiënt de aangewezen instructies voor 
mondhygiëne krijgen en zorgvuldige profylaxe.

3. Postoperatieve nazorg zoals:  
a. zacht voedsel, 
b. aanraking met de tong, hard voedsel of een kunstgebit vermijden,
c. contact met heet voedsel of hete vloeistoffen vermijden, aangezien 

dit voortijdige desintegratie van de collageenmatrix kan veroorza-
ken,

d. nadat de hechtingen zijn verwijderd, spoelen met chloorhexidine 
gedurende één minuut tweemaal daags of volgens de instructies 
van de fabrikant.

BEWARING EN HANTERING
1. OSSIX™ BONE moet worden gebruikt door ervaren parodontologen of 

kaakchirurgen.
2. Het materiaal moet worden gehanteerd met steriele handschoenen en 

steriele atraumatische instrumenten.
3. Gebruik OSSIX™ BONE niet als het beschadigd is.
4. Gebruik OSSIX™ BONE niet als de steriele verpakking geopend en/of 

beschadigd is.  Het product kan niet opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd.
5. Eventueel resterend/ongebruikt product moet volgens de plaatselijke  

reglementeringen worden weggegooid.
6. OSSIX™ BONE moet worden bewaard bij een temperatuur tussen 15 en 

30 °C. 
7. Gebruik OSSIX™ BONE niet na de vervaldatum.

LEVERING
1. OSSIX™ BONE wordt geleverd in een dubbele blisterverpakking en is 

bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Elke verpakking bevat één instrument.
2. OSSIX™ BONE is verkrijgbaar in drie afmetingen: 0,125 cc (5x5x5 mm), 

0,25 cc (5x5x10 mm) en 0,5 cc (5x10x10 mm).
Voor hulp/support/vragen neemt u contact op met de plaatselijke distributeur 
of fabrikant.

 NORSK
OSSIX™ BONE 

  Beintransplantasjonsmateriale

Bruksanvisning
BESKRIVELSE
OSSIX ™ BONE er et sterilt, biokompatibelt beintransplantasjonsmateriale som 
er beregnet på å fylle, forsterke eller rekonstruere periodontale og knyttede defek-
ter i maksillofasial- komplekset.
OSSIX ™ BONE består av 80 % krystallinsk hydroksylapatitt og 20 % svinekolla-
gen som er konstruert sammen for å danne en porøs svampet matrise. Produktet 
er sterilisert med etylenoksid.
HANDLINGSMODUS
OSSIX ™ BONE er et osteokonduktivt beintransplantasjonsmateriale som 
fungerer som en avstivning for beindannende celler når de plasseres i knevhull 
under maksillofacial kirurgi. Med tiden blir OSSIX ™ BONE-matrisen resorbert 
og erstattet av nytt bein som en del av den naturlige helbredelsesprosessen. 
Prekliniske studier viste at 50 % eller mer av implantatmateriale forblir ved 
6-måneders tidspunktet.
EGENSKAPER
OSSIX™ BONE har vist seg å være biokompatibelt. 
OSSIX ™ BONE består av hydroksylapatittpartikler integrert i et porøst nett 
med tverrbundne kollagenfibre, som lett absorberer kroppsvæsker, slik at det 
kan ta formen av defekten og holde seg til det omgivende vevet. Videre holder 
kollagennettet sammen hydroksylapatittpartiklene, som forhindrer migrering fra 
defektstedet og letter håndteringen av transplantatet. 
OSSIX ™ BONE anbefales til bruk sammen med en resorberbar dentalmembran 
(for eksempel OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX).

BRUKSANVISNINGER
OSSIX™ BONE er tiltenkt for følgende bruk:
•	 Forsterkning eller rekonstruktiv behandling av alveolarryggen;
•	 Fylling av periodontale defekter;
•	 Fylling av defekter etter rotreseksjon, apikoektomi og cystektomi;
•	 Fylling av ekstraksjonshuler for å forbedre bevaring av alveolarryggen;
•	 Høyden på det maksillære sinusgulvet;
•	 Fylling av periodontale defekter i forbindelse med produkter beregnet for 

guidet vevregenerering (GTR) og guidet beinregenerering (GBR);
•	 Fylling av peri-implantatfeil i forbindelse med produkter beregnet for guidet 

beinregenerering (GBR).
KONTRAINDIKASJONER
OSSIX™ BONE skal ikke bli brukt for:

1. Pasienter med kollagen-hypersensitivitet.
2. Pasienter med sensitivitet for materialer av svineopprinnelse.
3. Pasienter som lider av autoimmunsykdommer og bindevevssykdommer, 

som: systemisk lupus erythematosus, dermatomyositis osv.
4. Pasienter med akutt eller kronisk infeksjon (osteomyelitt) på det kirurgiske 

området.
5. Pasienter med nedsatt veske på implantatområdet.
6. Pasienter med ukontrollert periodental sykdom.
7. Hos pasienter som har fått eller er i ferd med behandling med bisfosfon-

ater.
8. OSSIX ™ BONE skal ikke brukes i nærvær av infiserte sår på implanta-

sjonsområdet.

Y ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
•	 OSSIX™ BONE er kun tiltenkt for engangsbruk. Ikke resteriliser eller bruk 

på nytt. 
•	 OSSIX™ BONE skal kun bli brukt av opplærte tannleger eller oralkirurger.
•	 Bruk på områder hvor transplantatet kan bli tilstrekkelig inneholdt.
•	 Infeksjonskontroll og god munnhygiene bør oppnås før kirurgisk inngrep.
•	 Ikke la defekten være åpen.
•	 Enheten skal sikres med en barrieremembran og/eller med overliggende 

(periosteal) suturer eller fikseringsskruer for å hindre bevegelse og migre-
ring. Ikke kompromitter blodtilførselen til defektområdet.

•	 Ikke bruk hvis pakken er åpnet eller skadet, eller hvis utløpsdatoen er 
overskredet.

•	 OSSIX ™ BONE er ikke beregnet for umiddelbar belastning.
•	 Ikke bruk hvis pakken er åpnet eller skadet, eller hvis utløpsdatoen er 

overskredet
•	 OSSIX ™ BONE er ikke beregnet for umiddelbar belastning.mMekanisk 

belasting (kompresjonstrykk) av OSSIX ™ BONE forsterkede områder er 
tidligst mulig etter 6 måneder.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE skal bli brukt med spesiell forholdsregel for pasienter 
med: 
•	 Metabolske sykdommer (diabetes, hyperparatyroidisme, osteomala-

si, osteoporose, alvorlig nedsatt nyrefunksjon, alvorlig leversykdom)
•	 Kortikosteroidbehandling med høy dose
•	 Strålebehandling
•	 Immunsuppressiv terapi
•	 Organtransplantasjoner
•	 Autoimmunitære sykdommer
•	 Kompromittert immunsystem som primær immundefekt eller sekun-

dær immundefekt (kreft, myelofibrose, AIDS, osv.)
•	 Storrøyking

Utfallet av de regenerative prosedyrene hos disse pasientene kan være 
svekket.

•	 Effekt blant pediatriske pasienter er ukjent.
•	 Trygg behandling med OSSIX™ BONE hos gravide eller ammende pasi-

enter har ikke blitt etablert.   
BIVIRKNINGER

1. Etttersom OSSIX ™ BONE inneholder kollagen, kan allergiske reaksjoner 
(for eksempel erytem, hevelse, forherding og/eller kløe på behandlings-
sted) ikke fullstendig utelukkes.

2. Mulige komplikasjoner med operasjon i munn- og maxillofaciale regionen 
inkluderer: infeksjon, løsning av klaff, perforering, abscess-dannelse, 
beintap, smerte, uregelmessigheter i bløtvev og komplikasjoner forbundet 
med bruk av anestesi.

BRUKSANVISNINGER
1. Spesielle instruksjoner for bruk i periodontologi

Et grunnleggende krav til vellykket periodontal, tannimplantatplasse-
ring eller annen oral kirurgisk behandling inkluderer fjerning av den 
underliggende bakterielle infeksjonen samt tilstrekkelig oral hygiene. 
Derfor, før kirurgisk inngrep, må pasientene få en hygienisk fasebe-
handling, som består av instruksjoner for oral hygiene, skalering og 
rotplanlegging, og okklusaljustering når det er angitt. En postoperativ 
vedlikeholdsfase kan bidra til å sikre langsiktig terapeutisk suksess.

2. Forberedelse av området
•	 Den	 beinete	 defekten	 skal	 bli	 eksponert	 for	mukoperiostealflapper	 av	

full tykkelse.
•	 Alt mykvev og granulasjonsvev bør fjernes.
•	 Ved periodontale defekter skal røttene være grundig debridert og planet. 

Rotbehandling er valgfritt.
3. Riktig plassering og sikring av enheten

•	 Ved bruk av sterile atraumatiske instrumenter og sterile hansker skyl-
let med steril saltoppløsning, blir OSSIX ™ BONE aseptisk fjernet fra 
pakken.

•	 Matrisen skal plasseres i direkte kontakt med godt vaskulariserte, blø-
dende	 beinoverflater	 ved	 bruk	 av	 sterile	 instrumenter	 (for	 eksempel	
pinsett).

•	 Det kortikale beinet skal mekanisk perforeres for å lette innveksten av 
nye blodkar og beindannende celler.

•	 OSSIX ™ BONE (tørr eller våt) kan kuttes til ønsket størrelse med steril 
saks eller skalpell. Ved behov kan OSSIX ™ BONE være lett støpt in situ 
(på stedet) ved hjelp av en spatel eller lignende instrument.

•	 Ikke la defekten være åpen.
•	 Når OSSIX ™ BONE er plassert i defekten, skal den hydratiseres med 

pasientens blod fra det kirurgiske stedet, til hele enheten endrer farge 
fra hvitt til rødt.

•	 For bedre beindannelse i store øseøse defekter med en eller to benveg-
ger, kan OSSIX ™ BONE være dekket med en celleokklusiv membran 
(for eksempel OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX). 

•	 OSSIX ™ BONE bør sikres med en barrieremembran og/eller med over-
liggende	(periosteal)	suturer	eller	fikseringsskruer	for	å	hindre	bevegelse	
og migrering.   

4. Lukking av stedet
•	 Når såret lukkes, bør bløtvevsklaffen fullstendig dekke den implanterte 

OSSIX ™ BONE, og bør festes med suturer for å hindre bevegelse og 
migrering. Hvis primær sårlukking ikke kan oppnås fullstendig, bør ytter-
ligere mobilisering av klaffen (snitt gjennom periosteum) utføres. 

•	 Ikke kompromitter blodtilførselen til defektområdet og ikke la defekten 
være åpen.

5. Postoperative påminnelser
•	 OSSIX ™ BONE krever ikke en annen operasjon for fjerning av ma-

trisen.
•	 OSSIX ™ BONE er ikke beregnet for umiddelbar belastning. Mekanisk 

belasting (kompresjonstrykk) av OSSIX ™ BONE forsterkede områder 
er tidligst mulig etter 6 måneder.

•	 Ved umiddelbar klaffåpning anbefales suturering med resorberbar (5-0) 
sutur.

6. Pasientbehandling etter behandling
1. Utfallet av en kirurgisk behandling avhenger av oppfyllelse av bruks-

anvisningen samt  å veilede pasienten som følger: 
2. Instruer pasienten preoperativt om tilstrekkelig munnhygiene og 

grundig profylakse.
3. Postoperativ pasientenbehandling, for eksempel:   

a. Diett som består av myk mat. 
b. Unngå kontakt med tungen, hard mat eller protese.
c. Unngå kontakt med mat  som er varm eller væsker som kan forår-

sake tidlig desintegrasjon av kollagenmatrisen.
d. Etter suturfjerning skyll med klorheksidin i ett minutt to ganger om 

dagen eller i henhold til klorheksidinprodusentens instruksjoner.
OPPBEVARING OG HÅNDTERING

1. OSSIX™ BONE skal kun bli brukt av opplærte tannleger eller oralkirurger.
2. Materialet skal håndteres ved hjelp av sterile hansker og sterile atrauma-

tiske instrumenter.
3. Ikke bruk OSSIX ™ BONE i det tilfellet at den er skadet.
4. Ikke bruk OSSIX ™ BONE, hvis den sterile emballasjen er åpnet og / eller 

skadet.  Re-sterilisering er ikke mulig.
5. Eventuelt gjenværende / ubrukt produkt skal kastes i henhold til lokale 

bestemmelser.
6. OSSIX ™ BONE skal oppbevares ved temperaturer mellom 15-30 ° C 

(59-86 ° F). 
7. Ikke bruk OSSIX ™ BONE etter utløpsdatoen.

HVORDAN DEN ER LEVERT
1. OSSIX ™ BONE leveres i en dobbel blisterpakning og er kun beregnet for 

engangsbruk. Hver pakke inneholder ett apparat.
2. OSSIX™ BONE er tilgjengelig i tre størrelser: 0,125 cc (5x5x5 mm),  

0,25 cc (5x5x10 mm), og 0,5 cc (5x10x10 mm).
Kontakt din lokale distributør eller produsent for videre assistanse/støtte/
spørsmål

 TÜRKÇE 
OSSIX™ BONE 

  Kemik greftleme materyali

Kullanma talimatı
TANIM
OSSIX™ BONE, maksillofasiyal kompleksin periodontal ve kemik defektlerinin 
doldurulması,	 büyütülmesi	 veya	 rekonstrüksiyonu	 amaçlı	 steril,	 biyouyumlu	 bir	
kemik greftleme materyalidir.
OSSIX™	BONE	gözenekli	süngerimsi	bir	matriks	oluşturmak	üzere	bir	araya	geti-
rilmiş	%80	kristalin	hidroksilapatit	ve	%20	domuz	kollajeninden	oluşur.	Ürün	etilen	
oksitle	sterilize	edilmiştir.
ETKİ MEKANİZMASI
OSSIX™	 BONE	 maksillofasiyal	 cerrahi	 sırasında	 kemik	 açıklıklara	
yerleştirildiğinde	 kemik	 oluşturan	 hücreler	 için	 bir	 iskele	 görevi	 yapan	
osteokondüktif bir kemik greftleme materyalidir. Zaman içinde OSSIX™ BONE 
matriksi	emilip	yerini	doğal	 iyileşme	sürecinin	bir	parçası	olarak	yeni	kemik	alır.	
Preklinik	 çalışmalar	 6	 aylık	 zaman	 noktasında	 %50	 veya	 daha	 fazla	 implant	
materyalinin	kaldığını	göstermiştir.
ÖZELLİKLER
OSSIX™	BONE	ürününün	biyouyumlu	olduğu	gösterilmiştir.	
OSSIX™	 BONE,	 defektin	 şeklini	 almasını	 ve	 çevre	 dokulara	 tutunmasını	
mümkün	kılacak	şekilde	vücut	sıvılarını	kolayca	emen	çapraz	bağlı	kollajen	liflerin	
gözenekli	bir	latisine	entegre	edilmiş	hidroksilapatit	partiküllerinden	oluşur.	Ayrıca	
kollajen latis hidroksilapatit partiküllerini bir arada tutar, defekt bölgesinden yer 
değiştirmeyi	önler	ve	greft	kullanımını	kolaylaştırır.	
OSSIX™ BONE ürününün emilebilir bir dental bariyer membran (örn. OSSIX® 

PLUS, OSSIX®	VOLUMAX)	ile	kullanılması	önerilir.

KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI
OSSIX™	BONE	ürününün	şu	amaçlarla	kullanılması	amaçlanmıştır:
•	 Alveolar kret büyütülmesi veya rekonstrüktif tedavisi;
•	 Periodontal	defektlerin	doldurulması;
•	 Kök	 rezeksiyonu,	apikoektomi	ve	kistektomi	sonrasında	defekt	doldurul-

ması;
•	 Alveolar	kret	korunmasını	kuvvetlendirmek	üzere	ekstraksiyon	soketlerinin	

doldurulması;
•	 Maksiller	sinüs	tabanının	yükseltilmesi;
•	 Yönlendirilmiş	Doku	Rejenerasyonu	 (GTR)	ve	Yönlendirilmiş	Kemik	Re-

jenerasyonu	(GBR)	amaçlı	ürünlerle	birlikte	periodontal	defektlerin	doldu-
rulması;

•	 Yönlendirilmiş	Kemik	Rejenerasyonu	(GBR)	amaçlı	ürünlerle	birlikte	imp-
lant	çevresi	defektlerin	doldurulması.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
OSSIX™	BONE	şu	durumlarda	kullanılmamalıdır:

1. Kollajene	aşırı	duyarlılığı	bilinen	hastalar.
2. Domuz	kökenli	materyallere	duyarlı	hastalar.
3. Şunlar	gibi	otoimmün	hastalıklar	ve	bağ	dokusu	hastalıkları	olan	hastalar:	

sistemik lupus eritematosus, dermatomyosit vs.
4. Cerrahi bölgede akut veya kronik enfeksiyonu (osteomiyelit) olan hastalar.
5. İmplant	bölgesinde	vasküler	yetmezliği	olan	hastalar.
6. Kontrol	edilemeyen	periodontal	hastalığı	olan	hastalar.
7. Bisfosfonatlarla	tedavi	almış	veya	halen	almakta	olan	hastalar.
8. OSSIX™	BONE	ürünü	implantasyon	bölgesinde	enfekte	yaralar	varlığında	

kullanılmamalıdır.

Y UYARILAR VE ÖNLEMLER
•	 OSSIX™	BONE	ürününün	sadece	tek	kullanımlık	olması	amaçlanmıştır.	

Tekrar	sterilize	etmeyin	veya	tekrar	kullanmayın.	
•	 OSSIX™	BONE	sadece	eğitimli	diş	hekimleri	veya	oral	cerrahlar	tarafın-

dan	kullanılmalıdır.
•	 Greftin	yeterince	sınırlanabileceği	alanlarda	kullanın.
•	 Cerrahi	girişim	öncesinde	enfeksiyon	kontrolü	ve	iyi	oral	hijyen	elde	edil-

melidir.
•	 Defektleri	aşırı	doldurmayın.
•	 Defekti	açık	bırakmayın.
•	 Cihaz,	hareketi	ve	yer	değiştirmeyi	önlemek	üzere	üst	(periosteal)	sütürler	

veya	sabitleme	vidaları	ile	ve/veya	bir	bariyer	membranla	sabitlenmelidir.
•	 Defekt	alanına	kan	dolaşımını	bozmayın.
•	 Ambalaj	açık	veya	hasarlıysa	veya	son	kullanma	tarihi	geçmişse	kullan-

mayın.
•	 OSSIX™	 BONE	 ürününün	 hemen	 yük	 taşıması	 amaçlanmamıştır.	 OS-

SIX™	BONE	ile	büyütme	yapılmış	alanlarda	mekanik	yükleme	(kompres-
yon	yüklemesi)	en	erken	olarak	6	aydan	sonra	yapılabilir.

•	 OSSIX™	BONE	aşağıdaki	durumların	olduğu	hastalarda	dikkatli	kullanıl-
malıdır:		
•	 Metabolik	 hastalıklar	 (diyabet,	 hiperparatiroidi,	 osteomalasi,	 osteo-

poroz,	şiddetli	renal	disfonksiyon,	şiddetli	karaciğer	hastalığı)
•	 Yüksek dozda kortikosteroid tedavisi
•	 Radyoterapi
•	 İmmünsupresif	tedavi
•	 Organ nakilleri
•	 Otoimmün	hastalık
•	 Primer immün yetmezlik veya sekonder immün yetmezlik (kanser, 

miyelofibrosis,	AIDS,	vs.)	gibi	bağışıklık	sisteminde	olumsuz	etkilen-
me

•	 Çok sigara içme 
Bu	hastalarda	rejeneratif	işlemlerin	sonucu	olumsuz	etkilenebilir.

•	 Pediyatrik hastalardaki etkisi bilinmemektedir.
•	 Hamile	 ve	emziren	kadınlarda	OSSIX™	BONE	 ile	 tedavinin	güvenilirliği	

henüz	belirlenmemiştir.		  
ADVERS OLAYLAR

1. OSSIX™	BONE	kollajen	içerdiğinden	alerjik	reaksiyonlar	(örn.	tedavi	böl-
gesinde	eritem,	şişlik,	sertleşme	ve/veya	kaşıntı)	hiç	olmayacak	denemez.

2. Oral ve maksillofasiyal bölgedeki herhangi bir cerrahi ile görülebilecek ola-
sı	komplikasyonlar	arasında	şunlar	vardır:	Enfeksiyon,	flep	parçalanması,	
perforasyon,	apse	oluşumu,	kemik	kaybı,	ağrı,	yumuşak	doku	düzensizlik-
leri	ve	anestezi	kullanımıyla	ilişkili	komplikasyonlar.

KULLANIM YÖNERGESİ
1. Periodontolojide kullanım için özel talimat

Başarılı	periodontal	tedavi,	dental	implant	yerleştirme	veya	diğer	oral	
cerrahi	tedavide	kullanım	için	temel	bir	gereklilik	altta	yatan	bakteriyel	
enfeksiyonu	 ortadan	 kaldırmak	 ve	 yeterli	 oral	 hijyendir.	 Bu	 nedenle	
cerrahi	 girişim	 öncesinde	 hastalarda	 oral	 hijyen	 talimatı	 verilmesi,	
diş	taşlarının	temizlenmesi	ve	diş	köklerinin	düzleştirilmesi	ve	endike	
olduğunda	 oklüzal	 ayarlama	 şeklinde	 tedavinin	 hijyen	 fazı	 uygulan-
malıdır.	Postoperatif	bir	idame	fazı	uzun	dönemli	tedavi	başarısı	sağ-
lamaya	yardımcı	olabilir.

2. Bölgeyi hazırlama
•	 Kemik	defekti	tam	kalınlıkta	mukoperiosteal	fleplerle	açığa	çıkarılmalıdır.
•	 Tüm	yumuşak	dokular	ve	granülasyon	dokusu	giderilmelidir.
•	 Periodontal	defektlerde	köklere	iyice	debridman	ve	düzleştirme	yapılma-
lıdır.	Kök	koşullandırma	isteğe	bağlıdır.

3. Cihazın uygun yerleştirilmesi ve sınırlanması
•	 Steril	salinle	durulanmış	steril	eldivenler	ve	steril	atravmatik	aletler	kulla-
nılarak	OSSIX™	BONE	paketten	aseptik	olarak	çıkarılır.

•	 Matriks,	steril	aletler	(örn.	cımbız)	kullanılarak	iyi	vaskülarize,	kanayan	
kemik	yüzeylerle	doğrudan	temas	halinde	konmalıdır.

•	 Kortikal	 kemik	 yeni	 kan	 damarları	 ve	 kemik	 oluşturan	 hücrelerin	 içe	
büyümesini	kolaylaştırmak	amacıyla	mekanik	olarak	perfore	edilmelidir.

•	 OSSIX™	BONE	(kuru	veya	ıslak)	steril	makas	veya	bistüri	kullanılarak	
gerekli	büyüklüğe	kesilebilir.	Gerekirse	OSSIX™	BONE	bir	spatül	veya	
benzer	bir	alet	kullanılarak	in	situ	olarak	hafifçe	şekillendirilebilir.

•	 Defektleri	aşırı	doldurmayın.
•	 Defekt	 içine	 yerleştirildikten	 sonra	 OSSIX™	 BONE	 cerrahi	 bölgeden	
gelen	hasta	kanıyla	tüm	cihazın	rengi	beyazdan	kırmızıya	değişinceye	
kadar	ıslatılmalıdır.

•	 Bir	 veya	 iki	 kemik	 duvarlı	 büyük	 osseöz	 defektlerde	 daha	 iyi	 kemik	
oluşması	açısından	OSSIX™	BONE	bir	hücre	oklüziv	membranla	(örn.	
OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX) örtülebilir. 

•	 OSSIX™	BONE	hareketi	ve	yer	değiştirmeyi	önlemek	üzere	üst	(perios-
teal)	sütürler	veya	sabitleme	vidaları	ile	ve/veya	bir	bariyer	membranla	
sabitlenmelidir.   

4. Bölgeyi kapatma
•	 Yarayı	 kapatırken,	 implante	 edilmiş	 OSSIX™	 BONE	 ürünü	 yumuşak	
doku	flepiyle	 tamamen	örtülmelidir	 ve	hareket	 ve	 yer	değiştirmeyi	 ön-
lemek için sütürlerle sabitlenmelidir. Tam olarak primer yara kapatma 
elde	 edilemezse,	 ek	 flep	mobilizasyonu	 (periost	 içinden	 insizyon)	 ya-
pılmalıdır.	

•	 Defekt	alanına	kan	dolaşımını	bozmayın	ve	defekti	açık	bırakmayın.
5. Postoperatif Hatırlatmalar

•	 OSSIX™	BONE,	matriksin	çıkarılması	için	ikinci	bir	cerrahi	gerektirmez.
•	 OSSIX™	BONE	ürününün	hemen	yük	taşıması	amaçlanmamıştır.	OS-
SIX™	BONE	ile	büyütme	yapılmış	alanlarda	mekanik	yükleme	(komp-
resyon	yüklemesi)	en	erken	olarak	6	aydan	sonra	yapılabilir.

•	 Hemen	flep	açma	durumunda	emilebilir	sütür	(5-0)	koyma	önerilir.
6. Tedavi sonrası hasta bakımı

1. Herhangi	bir	cerrahi	tedavinin	başarısı,	kullanma	talimatının	izlenme-
si	ve	aşağıdaki	gibi	hastanın	yönlendirilmesine	bağlıdır:	

2. Yeterli	oral	hijyen	ve	özenli	profilaksi	ile	ilgili	preoperatif	hasta	eğitimi.
3. Postoperatif	hasta	bakımı,	örn.		 

a. Yumuşak	diyet.	
b. Dil,	sert	gıdalar	veya	takma	dişlerle	temas	etmekten	kaçınma.
c. Kollajen	matriksin	erken	parçalanmasına	yol	açabilecek	sıcak	gı-

dalar	veya	sıvılarla	temastan	kaçınma.
d. Sütür	çıkarıldıktan	sonra	günce	iki	kez	birer	dakika	veya	klorheksi-

din	üreticisinin	talimatına	göre	klorheksidinle	gargara.
SAKLAMA VE MUAMELE

1. OSSIX™	BONE	ehil	periodontistler	veya	oral	cerrahlar	 tarafından	kulla-
nılmalıdır.

2. Materyal	steril	eldivenlerle	ve	steril	atravmatik	aletlerle	kullanılmalıdır.
3. OSSIX™	BONE	ürününü	hasarlıysa	kullanmayın.
4. OSSIX™	BONE	ürününü	steril	ambalaj	açık	ve/veya	hasarlıysa	kullanma-

yın.	Tekrar	sterilizasyon	mümkün	değildir.
5. Herhangi	bir	 artan/kullanılmamış	ürün	yerel	 düzenlemelere	göre	atılma-

lıdır.
6. OSSIX™	BONE	15-30°C	(59-86°F)	sıcaklıklarda	saklanmalıdır.	
7. OSSIX™	BONE	ürününü	son	kullanma	tarihinden	sonra	kullanmayın.

SAĞLANMA ŞEKLİ
1. OSSIX™	BONE	sadece	tek	kullanım	için	çift	blisterli	bir	pakette	sağlanır.	

Her	pakette	bir	cihaz	vardır.
2. OSSIX™ BONE üç büyüklükte mevcuttur: 0,125 ml (5x5x5 mm),  

0,25 ml (5x5x10 mm) ve 0,5 ml (5x10x10 mm).
Daha	ileri	yardım/destek/sorular	için	lütfen	yerel	distribütör	veya	üreticiyle	
irtibat kurun.

 DANSK 
OSSIX™ BONE 

  Materiale til knogletransplantation

Brugsanvisning
BESKRIVELSE
OSSIX™ BONE er et sterilt, biokompatibelt materiale til knogletransplantation, 
der er beregnet til at fylde, forstærke eller rekonstruere maksillofaciale defekter i 
parodontiet og knoglerne.
OSSIX™ BONE består af 80 % krystallinsk hydroxylapatit og 20 % svinekollagen, 
der sammen danner en porøs og spongiøs matrix. Produktet er steriliseret med 
ethylenoxid.
VIRKNINGSMEKANISME
OSSIX™ BONE er et osteokonduktivt materiale til knogletransplantation, 
der fungerer som et stillads for knogledannende celler, når det anbringes i 
knoglehuller under maksillofaciale operationer. Med tiden resorberes OSSIX™ 
BONE-matrix og erstattes af knogle som følge af den normale helingsproces. 
Prækliniske forsøg har vist, at 50 % eller mere af transplantatmaterialet stadigt 
findes efter 6 måneder.
EGENSKABER
OSSIX™ BONE er biokompatibelt.
OSSIX™ BONE består af hydroxylapatitpartikler, der er integrerede i et porøst 
gitterværk af krydsforbundne kollagenfibre. Det absorberer legemsvæsker og 
formes derved til defekten og klæber til de omgivne væv. Desuden holder det 
kollagene gitterværk sammen på hydroxylapatitpartiklerne, forhindrer migration 
fra defekten og letter håndteringen af transplantatet.
OSSIX™ BONE anbefales til brug sammen med en resorberbar dental 
barrieremembran (f.eks. OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX).

BRUGSANVISNING
OSSIX™ BONE er beregnet til følgende anvendelser:
•	 Forstærkning eller rekonstruktion af alveolarkammen
•	 Fyldning af parodontale defekter
•	 Fyldninger af defekter efter rodresektion, apektomi og cystektomi
•	 Fyldning af ekstraktionsalveoler for at øge preservering af alveolarkam-

men
•	 Sinusløft
•	 Fyldning af parodontale defekter sammen med produkter, der er beregnet 

til styret vævsregeneration og styret knogleregeneration
•	 Fyldning af defekter omkring transplantatet sammen med produkter, der er 

beregnet til styret knogleregeneration
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
OSSIX™ BONE bør ikke anvendes til:

1. Patienter med kendt overfølsomhed over for kollagen.
2. Patienter med overfølsomhed overfor materialer, der er udvundet fra svin.
3. Patienter, der lider af autoimmune eller bindevævssygdomme, som f.eks. 

systemisk lupus erythematosus, dermatomyositis, m.m.
4. Patienter med akutte eller kroniske infektioner (osteomyelitis) på opera-

tionsstedet.
5. Patienter med vaskulær insufficiens på operationsstedet.
6. Patienter med ukontrolleret parodontose.
7. Hos patienter, der har været eller aktuelt er i behandling med bisfosfonater.
8. OSSIX™ BONE bør ikke anvendes, hvis der findes inficerede sår på 

transplantationsstedet.

Y ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
•	 Instrumentet er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Må ikke resteriliseres eller 

genbruges.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE bør kun anvendes af erfarne tandlæger eller specialtand-

læger i tand-, mund- og kæbekirurgi.
•	 Skal anvendes i områder, hvor transplantatet kan beskyttes i tilstrækkelig 

grad.
•	 Infektionskontrol og god mundhygiejne skal være etableret inden den ki-

rurgiske intervention.
•	 Defekterne må ikke overfyldes.
•	 Defekterne må ikke efterlades åbne.
•	 Transplantatet skal sikres med en barrieremembran og/eller med overlig-

gende (periostale) suturer eller fiksationsskruer for at forhindre bevægelse 
og migration.

•	 Blodforsyningen til det defekte område må ikke kompromitteres.
•	 Pakken må ikke anvendes, hvis den er åbnet eller beskadiget, eller hvis 

udløbsdatoen er overskredet.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE er ikke beregnet til immediat belastning. Mekanisk 

belastning (kompressionsbelastning) af områder, der indeholder  
OSSIX™ BONE, bør tidligst finde sted efter 6 måneder.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE bør anvendes med særlig forsigtighed hos patienter med:  
•	 Stofskiftesygdomme (diabetes, hyperparatyroidisme, osteomalaci, 

osteoporose, svært nedsat nyrefunktion, svær leversygdom)
•	 Behandling med høj dosis af kortikosteroid
•	 Strålebehandling
•	 Immunsuppressiv behandling
•	 Organtransplantationer
•	 Autoimmun sygdom
•	 Svækket immunsystem, som ved f.eks. primær eller sekundær im-

mundefekt (kræft, myelofibrosis, AIDS osv.)
•	 Stort tobaksforbrug 

Resultatet af de regenerative procedurer hos disse patienter kan blive 
forringet.

•	 Virkningen hos pædiatriske patienter er ikke kendt.
•	 Sikkerheden ved behandlingen med OSSIX™ BONE hos gravide og am-

mende kvinder er ikke fastlagt. 
BIVIRKNINGER

1. Da OSSIX™ BONE indeholder kollagen, kan allergiske reaktioner (f.eks. 
rødme, hævelse, induration og/eller kløe på behandlingsstedet) ikke helt 
udelukkes.

2. Mulige komplikationer ved alle orale og maksillofaciale operationer om-
fatter: infektion, lapafstødning, perforation, abscesdannelse, knogletab, 
smerte, ujævnt bløddelsvæv og komplikationer, der er forbundet med 
anvendelse af anæstesi.

BRUGSANVISNING
1. Særlige vejledninger til parodontisk brug

En grundlæggende forudsætning for en vellykket parodontal eller 
dentalt transplantats placering eller anden oralkirurgisk behandling 
omfatter fjernelse af den underliggende bakterieinfektion samt til-
strækkelig mundhygiejne. Patienter skal derfor forud for det kirurgiske 
indgreb modtage en samlet hygiejnebehandling, der består af vejled-
ning i mundhygiejne, supra- og subgingival depuration samt okklusal 
justering efter behov. En postoperativ vedligeholdelsesfase kan være 
medvirkende til at sikre en vellykket behandling på langt sigt.

2. Klargøring
•	 Knogledefekten skal eksponeres med fulde mukoperiosteale lapper.
•	 Alt blødt væv og granulationsvæv skal fjernes.
•	 Rødder i parodontale defekter skal omhyggeligt depureres og afglattes. 

Brug af rensemidler er valgfrit.
3. Korrekt placering og isolering af transplantatet

•	 OSSIX™ BONE skal tages aseptisk ud af pakken med sterile atraumati-
ske instrumenter og sterile handsker, der er skyllet med sterilt saltvand.

•	 Matrix skal placeres i direkte kontakt med velvaskulariserede, blødende 
knogleoverflader	med	sterile	instrumenter	(f.eks.	pincet).

•	 Den kortikale knogle skal perforeres mekanisk for at lette indvækst af 
nye blodkar og knogledannende celler.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE (tør eller våd) kan tilskæres til den ønskede størrelse 
med steril saks eller skalpel. OSSIX™ BONE kan om nødvendigt formes 
let in situ ved hjælp af en spatel eller lignende.

•	 Defekterne må ikke overfyldes.
•	 Efter placering i defekten skal OSSIX™ BONE hydreres med patientens 

blod fra operationsstedet, indtil hele transplantatet skifter farve fra hvidt 
til rødt.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE kan dækkes med en celleokklusiv membran (f.eks. OS-
SIX® PLUS, OSSIX VOLUMAX®) for at opnå forbedret knogledannelse 
i store ossøse defekter med en eller to knoglevægge.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE skal sikres med en barrieremembran og/eller med 
overliggende	 (periostale)	 suturer	 eller	 fiksationsskruer	 for	 at	 forhindre	
bevægelse og migration.   

4. Sårlukning 
•	 Ved lukning af såret skal bløddelslappen dække den transplanterede 
OSSIX™	BONE	helt	og	skal	fikseres	med	suturer	 for	at	 forhindre	be-
vægelse og migration. Hvis der ikke kan opnås fuldstændig primær 
sårlukning, skal lappen mobiliseres yderligere (incision gennem periost).

•	 Blodforsyningen til området rundt om defekten må ikke kompromitteres, 
og defekten må ikke efterlades åben.

5. Postoperativt
•	 Det er ikke nødvendigt at fjerne OSSIX™ BONE-matrix ved endnu en 

operation.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE er ikke beregnet til immediat belastning. Mekanisk 

belastning (kompressionsbelastning) af områder, der indeholder  
OSSIX™	BONE,	bør	tidligst	finde	sted	efter	6	måneder.

•	 Hvis lappen straks åbner, anbefales det at lægge en resorberbar sutur 
(5-0).

6. Postoperativ patientpleje
1. For at opnå et vellykket operationsresultat er det dels vigtigt at følge 

brugsanvisningen og dels at vejlede patienten i følgende:
2. Præoperativ vejledning i passende mundhygiejne samt grundig pro-

fylaktisk behandling.
3. Postoperativ patientpleje, f.eks.  

a. Blød kost.
b. Undgåelse af kontakt med tunge, hårde fødevarer eller protese.
c. Undgåelse af kontakt med varm mad eller væsker, som kan forår-

sage for tidlig nedbrydning af kollagenmatrixen.
d. Efter fjernelse af suturer skylle med klorhexidin i et minut to gange 

om dagen eller ifølge brugsanvisningen for klorhexidin.
OPBEVARING OG HÅNDTERINGE

1. OSSIX™ BONE bør anvendes af erfarne tandlæger eller specialtandlæ-
ger i tand-, mund- og kæbekirurgi.

2. Materialet skal håndteres med sterile handsker og sterile atraumatiske 
instrumenter.

3. OSSIX™ BONE må ikke anvendes, hvis det er beskadiget.
4. OSSIX™ BONE må ikke anvendes, hvis den sterile emballage er åbnet 

og/eller beskadiget. Transplantatet kan ikke resteriliseres.
5. Eventuelt ubrugt materiale skal bortskaffes ifølge lokale regulativer.
6. OSSIX™ BONE skal opbevares ved temperaturer mellem 15-30 °C.
7. OSSIX™ BONE må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.

LEVERING
1. OSSIX™ BONE leveres i en dobbelt blisterpakning og er kun beregnet til 

engangsbrug. Hver pakke indeholder ét transplantat.
2. OSSIX™ BONE fås i tre størrelser: 0,125 ml (5x5x5 mm), 0,25 ml (5x5x10 

mm) og 0,5 ml (5x10x10 mm).
Kontakt den lokale distributør eller producent angående yderligere assistance/
hjælp/spørgsmål.

 POLSKI 
OSSIX™ BONE 

  Materiał graftu kostnego

Instrukcja użyci
OPIS
OSSIX™	BONE	to	jałowy,	biokompatybilny	materiał	graftu	kostnego	przeznaczo-
ny	do	wypełniania,	powiększania	lub	rekonstrukcji	ubytków	przyzębia	i	kostnych	
obszaru	szczękowo-twarzowego.
OSSIX™	BONE	składa	się	w	80%	z	krystalicznego	hydroksyapatytu	 i	w	20%	z	
kolagenu	świńskiego,	które	zostały	ze	sobą	połączone	tworząc	porowatą	i	gąbc-
zastą	matrycę.	Produkt	został	wyjałowiony	tlenkiem	etylenu.
MECHANIZM DZIAŁANIA
OSSIX	™	BONE	jest	osteoindukcyjnym	materiałem	graftu	kostnego,	który	służy	
jako	 rusztowanie	 dla	 komórek	 kościotwórczych	 po	 umieszczeniu	 w	 ubytkach	
kości	 podczas	 operacji	 szczękowo-twarzowej.	 Z	 czasem	 matryca	 OSSIX	 ™	
BONE	ulega	resorpcji	i	zastąpieniu	nową	kością	w	ramach	naturalnego	procesu	
gojenia.	 Badania	 przedkliniczne	 wykazały,	 że	 50%	 lub	 więcej	 wszczepionego	
materiału	pozostaje	na	miejscu	w	punkcie	czasowym	po	upływie	6	miesięcy.
WŁAŚCIWOŚCI
Wykazano,	że	materiał	OSSIX™	BONE	jest	biokompatybilny.	
Materiał	OSSIX™	BONE	składa	się	z	cząsteczek	hydroksyapatytu	wbudowanych	
w	porowatej	siatce	z	usieciowanych	włókien	kolagenowych,	które	łatwo	wchłaniają	
płyny	 ustrojowe,	 umożliwiając	 im	 przybieranie	 kształtu	 ubytku	 i	 przyleganie	
do	 otaczających	 tkanek.	 Ponadto,	 sieć	 kolagenowa	 trzyma	 razem	 cząstki	
hydroksyapatytu,	 zapobiega	 migracji	 z	 miejsca	 ubytku	 i	 ułatwia	 manipulację	
graftem. 
OSSIX	™	BONE	jest	zalecany	do	stosowania	w	połączeniu	ze	stomatologiczną	
wchłanialną	błoną	zapewniającą	barierę	(np.	OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX).

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
OSSIX™	BONE	jest	przeznaczony	do	następujących	zastosowań:
•	 augumentacja	lub	leczenie	rekonstrukcyjne	wyrostka	zębodołowego;
•	 wypełnianie	ubytków	przyzębia;
•	 wypełnianie	 ubytków	 po	 usunięciu	 korzenia,	wierzchołka	 korzenia	 i	wy-

cięciu	pęcherza;
•	 wypełnienie	zębodołu	po	ekstrakcji	w	celu	wzmocnienia	utrzymania	wy-

rostka	zębodołowego;
•	 uniesienie	dna	zatoki	szczękowej;
•	 wypełnienie	ubytków	przyzębia	w	połączeniu	z	zastosowaniem	produktów	

przeznaczonych do sterowanej regeneracji tkanek (GTR) i sterowanej re-
generacji	kości	(GBR);

•	 wypełnienie	 ubytków	 okołoimplantacyjnych	 w	 połączeniu	 z	 zastosowa-
niem	produktów	przeznaczonych	do	sterowanej	regeneracji	kości	(GBR).

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Produktu	OSSIX™	BONE	nie	należy	stosować	u:

1. pacjentów	z	nadwrażliwością	na	kolagen.
2. pacjentów	z	nadwrażliwością	na	materiały	pochodzenia	świńskiego.
3. pacjentów	z	chorobami	autoimmunologicznymi	i	chorobami	tkanki	łącznej,	

takimi	jak	toczeń	rumieniowaty	układowy,	zapalenie	skórno-mięśniowe	itp.
4. pacjentów	z	ostrym	lub	przewlekłym	zakażeniem	(zapalenie	kości	i	szpiku	

kostnego) w miejscu operacji.
5. pacjentów z zaburzeniami naczyniowymi w miejscu wszczepienia implan-

tu.
6. pacjentów	z	niekontrolowaną	chorobą	przyzębia.
7. pacjentów,	którzy	leczonych	wcześniej	lub	obecnie	bisfosfonianami.
8. Produktu	OSSIX™	BONE	nie	wolno	stosować	w	obecności	zakażonych	

ran w miejscu wszczepienia. 

Y OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
•	 Produkt	OSSIX®	BONE	przeznaczony	jest	do	jednorazowego	użytku.	Nie	

wyjaławiać	ani	nie	używać	ponownie.	
•	 Produktu	OSSIX™	BONE	mogą	używać	wyłącznie	przeszkoleni	dentyści	

lub	chirurdzy	szczękowi.
•	 Stosować	w	miejscu,	w	którym	graft	można	odpowiednio	ograniczyć.
•	 Przed	zabiegiem	chirurgicznym	należy	opanować	zakażenie	oraz	uzyskać	

właściwą	higienę	jamy	ustnej.
•	 Nie	przepełniać	ubytków.
•	 Nie	pozostawiać	ubytku	otwartego.
•	 Urządzenie	 należy	 zamocować	 błoną	 zapewniającą	 barierę	 i	 (lub)	

nakładanymi	(okołokostnymi)	szwami	lub	śrubami	mocującymi,	aby	zapo-
biec	ruchomości	i	migracji.

•	 Nie	ograniczać	dopływu	krwi	do	obszaru	ubytku.
•	 Nie	 używać,	 jeśli	 opakowanie	 zostało	 otwarte	 lub	 uszkodzone	 lub	 jeśli	

upłynął	termin	ważności.
•	 Produkt	OSSIX™	BONE	nie	 jest	 przeznaczony	 do	 bezpośredniego	 ob-

ciążenia.	 Obciążenie	 mechaniczne	 (obciążenie	 uciskowe)	 obszarów	
augumentowanych	 za	 pomocą	 produktu	 OSSIX™	 BONE	 jest	 możliwe	
najwcześniej	po	upływie	6	miesięcy.

•	 Produkt	 OSSIX™	 BONE	 należy	 stosować	 przy	 zachowaniu	 specjalnej	
ostrożności	u	pacjentów:
•	 z	chorobami	metabolicznymi	(cukrzycą,	nadczynnością	przytarczyc,	

rozmiękczeniem	kości,	osteoporozą,	ciężkim	zaburzeniem	czynności	
wątroby,	ciężką	chorobą	wątroby)

•	 stosujących	kortykosteroidy	w	dużych	dawkach
•	 otrzymujących	radioterapię
•	 przyjmujących	leki	hamujące	czynność	układu	odpornościowego
•	 z	przeszczepionym	narządem
•	 z	chorobą	autoimmunologiczną
•	 z	upośledzonym	układem	odpornościowym,	np.	z	pierwotnym	niedo-

borem	odporności	lub	wtórnym	niedoborem	odporności	(rak,	zwłók-
nienie szpiku, AIDS itp.)

•	 palących	dużo	papierosów
Wynik	 leczenia	 po	 zabiegach	 regeneracyjnych	 u	 tych	 pacjentów	może	
być	gorszy.

•	 Działanie	produktu	u	dzieci	i	młodzieży	nie	jest	znane.
•	 Nie	ustalono	bezpieczeństwa	stosowania	produktu	OSSIX™	BONE	u	ko-

biet	w	ciąży	i	karmiących	piersią.	 
ZDARZENIA NIEPOŻĄDANE

1. Ze	względu	na	zawartość	kolagenu	w	produkcie	OSSIX™	BONE	nie	moż-
na	 całkowicie	 wykluczyć	 reakcji	 uczuleniowych	 (np.	 rumienia,	 obrzęku,	
stwardnienia	lub	świądu	w	okolicy	poddanej	zabiegowi).

2. Możliwe	powikłania	związane	z	każdym	zabiegiem	chirurgicznym	w	obrę-
bie	jamy	ustnej	i	okolicy	szczękowo-twarzowej	obejmują:	zakażenie,	od-
dzielenie	płata,	perforację,	powstanie	ropnia,	utratę	kości,	ból,	zaburzenia	
dotyczące	tkanek	miękkich	oraz	powikłania	związane	ze	znieczuleniem.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE STOSOWANI
1. Specjalne wytyczne dotyczące stosowania w chorobach przyzębia:

Podstawowe	 wymaganie	 pomyślnego	 umieszczenia	 implantów	 pr-
zyzębia,	dentystycznych	lub	innego	leczenia	chirurgicznego	w	jamie	
ustnej	 obejmuje	 eliminację	 podstawowego	 zakażenia	 bakteryjnego,	
a	 także	odpowiednią	higienę	 jamy	ustnej.	Dlatego	przed	zabiegiem	
chirurgicznym	pacjenci	muszą	przejść	 fazę	higieniczną	 leczenia,	na	
którą	składają	się	instrukcje	dotyczące	higieny	jamy	ustnej,	usuwanie	
kamienia	 i	 wygładzanie	 korzeni	 oraz	 regulacja	 zgryzu,	 jeżeli	 wska-
zane.	 Faza	 leczenia	 pooperacyjnego	 może	 pomóc	 w	 zapewnieniu	
długotrwałej	skuteczności	leczenia.

2. Przygotowanie miejsca
•	 Ubytek	kostny	należy	odsłonić	preparując	płaty	śluzówkowo-okostnowe	
o	pełnej	grubości.

•	 Wszystkie	tkanki	miękkie	i	tkanki	ziarninowe	należy	usunąć.
•	 W	wadach	 przyzębia	 korzenie	 należy	 dokładnie	 oczyścić	 i	wygładzić.	

Przygotowanie korzeni jest opcjonalne.
3. Właściwe umieszczenie i zamknięcie produktu

•	 Produkt	OSSIX™	BONE	wyjąć	 z	 opakowania,	 z	 zachowaniem	 zasad	
aseptyki,	 przy	 użyciu	 jałowych	 atraumatycznych	 narzędzi	 i	 jałowych	
rękawiczek,	opłukanych	jałowym	roztworem	soli	fizjologicznej.

•	 Matrycę	 należy	 umiejscowić	 w	 bezpośrednim	 kontakcie	 z	 dobrze	
unaczynionymi	krwawiącymi	powierzchniami	kości	za	pomocą	jałowych	
instrumentów	(np.	pęsetą).

•	 Można	sperforować	blaszkę	zbitą	kości	w	celu	umożliwienia	wrastania	
przez	nowe	naczynia	krwionośne	i	tkanki	osteogenetyczne.

•	 Produkt	 OSSIX™	 BONE	 (suchy	 lub	 zwilżony)	 można	 przycinać	 do	
pożądanego	rozmiaru	jałowymi	nożyczkami	lub	skalpelem.	W	razie	ko-
nieczności	 produkt	OSSIX™	BONE	można	 lekko	 formować	 in	 situ	 za	
pomocą	szpatułki	lub	podobnego	narzędzia.

•	 Nie	przepełniać	ubytków.
•	 Po	umieszczeniu	w	ubytku,	 produkt	OSSIX™	BONE	powinien	 zostać	
nawilżony	krwią	pacjenta	pochodzącą	z	miejsca	operacji,	aż	do	zmiany	
koloru	całego	materiału	z	białego	na	czerwony.

•	 W	celu	poprawy	tworzenia	kości	w	dużych	ubytkach	kostnych	z	 jedną	
lub	 dwiema	 ścianami	 kostnymi,	 OSSIX™	 BONE	 może	 być	 zakryty	
okluzyjną	błoną	komórkową	(np.	OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX). 

•	 Produkt	OSSIX™	BONE	należy	zamocować	błoną	zapewniającą	bari-
erę	i	(lub)	nakładanymi	(okołokostnymi)	szwami	lub	śrubami	mocujący-
mi,	aby	zapobiec	ruchomości	i	migracji.		 

4. Zamknięcie miejsca zabiegu 
•	 Podczas	zamykania	rany	płat	tkanki	miękkiej	powinien	całkowicie	zakryć	
wszczepiony	produkt	OSSIX™	BONE	i	należy	go	mocować	za	pomocą	
szwów,	 aby	 zapobiec	 ruchom	 i	 migracji.	 Jeśli	 nie	 można	 uzyskać	
całkowitego	 zamknięcia	 podstawowej	 rany,	 należy	przeprowadzić	 dal-
sze	unieruchomienie	płata	(nacięcie	przez	okostną).	

•	 Nie	należy	ograniczać	dopływu	krwi	do	okolicy	ubytku	i	nie	pozostawiać	
otwartego ubytku.

5. Wskazówki pozabiegowe
•	 Produkt OSSIX™ BONE nie wymaga dodatkowego zabiegu w celu usu-
nięcia	matrycy.

•	 Produkt	 OSSIX™	 BONE	 nie	 jest	 przeznaczony	 do	 bezpośredniego	
obciążenia.	Obciążenie	mechaniczne	(obciążenie	uciskowe)	obszarów	
powiększonych	 za	 pomocą	 produktu	 OSSIX™	 BONE	 jest	 możliwe	
najwcześniej	po	upływie	6	miesięcy.

•	 W	przypadku	natychmiastowego	otwarcia	płata	zalecane	jest	założenie	
szwów	wchłanialnych	(5-0).

6. Opieka nad pacjentem po leczeniu
1. Powodzenie	każdego	zabiegu	chirurgicznego	zależy	od	postępowa-
nia	zgodnego	z	zaleceniami,	jak	również	i	od	udzielenia	pacjentowi	
następujących	wskazówek:	

2. Pouczenie	 pacjenta	 przed	 zabiegiem	 odnośnie	 właściwej	 higieny	
jamy ustnej i skrupulatnej profilaktyki.

3. Pozabiegowa opieka nad pacjentem, np.:  
a. spożywanie	miękkich	pokarmów.	
b. unikanie	kontaktu	z	językiem,	twardym	pożywieniem	lub	proteza-

mi.
c. unikanie	jedzenia	i	picia	o	zbyt	wysokiej	temperaturze,	która	może	

prowadzić	do	przedwczesnego	rozpadu	matrycy	kolagenowej.
d. po	 usunięciu	 szwów	 przemywanie	 chlorheksydyną	 przez	 jedną	

minutę	dwa	razy	dziennie	lub	zgodnie	z	instrukcjami	producenta.
PRZECHOWYWANIE ORAZ POSTĘPOWANIE

1. Produkt	OSSIX™	BONE	powinni	stosować	przeszkoleni	 lekarze	chorób	
przyzębia	lub	chirurdzy	szczękowi.

2. Podczas	 stosowania	 materiału	 należy	 używać	 jałowych	 rękawiczek	 i	
jałowych	atraumatycznych	narzędzi.

3. Nie	stosować	uszkodzonego	produktu	OSSIX™	BONE.
4. Nie	należy	stosować	produktu,	jeśli	 jałowe	opakowanie	zostało	otwarte	i	

(lub)	uszkodzone.		Ponowna	sterylizacja	nie	jest	możliwa.
5. Pozostałą/niezużytą	błonę	należy	wyrzucić	zgodnie	z	miejscowymi	przepi-

sami.
6. Materiał	OSSIX™	BONE	należy	przechowywać	w	temperaturze	15-30°C	

(59-86°F). 
7. Nie	stosować	produktu	OSSIX™	BONE	po	upływie	okresu	ważności.

OPAKOWANIE
1. Produkt OSSIX™ BONE jest dostarczany w podwójnym blistrze i jest 

przeznaczony	 wyłącznie	 do	 jednorazowego	 użytku.	 Każde	 opakowanie	
zawiera jeden produkt.

2. Produkt	OSSIX™	BONE	 jest	dostępny	w	 trzech	wielkościach:	0,125	ml	
(5x5x5 mm), 0,25 ml (5x5x10 mm) oraz 0,5 ml (5x10x10 mm).        

W	razie	dodatkowych	pytań	lub	potrzeby	pomocy	należy	kontaktować	się	z	
lokalnym dystrybutorem lub producentem.
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 SVENSKA 
OSSIX™ BONE 

  Bengraftsmaterial

Bruksanvisning
BESKRIVNING
OSSIX™ BONE är ett sterilt, biokompatibelt bengraftsmaterial avsett att 
fylla, förstärka eller rekonstruera parodontala defekter och bendefekter i den 
maxillofaciala regionen.

OSSIX™ BONE består av 80 % kristallint hydroxylapatit och 20 % porcint 
kollagen som tillsammans bildar ett poröst, spongiöst matrix. Produkten är 
steriliserad med etylenoxid.

VERKNINGSMEKANISM
OSSIX™ BONE är osteokonduktivt bengraftsmaterial som fungerar som 
en stödstruktur för benbildande celler när det placeras inuti benhålrum vid 
maxillofaciala ingrepp. Med tiden resorberas detta OSSIX™ BONE-matrix och 
ersätts av nytt ben som en del av den naturliga läkningsprocessen. Prekliniska 
studier har visat att minst 50 % av implantatmaterialet finns kvar efter 6 
månader.

EGENSKAPER
OSSIX™ BONE har visats vara biokompatibelt. 

OSSIX™ BONE består av hydroxylapatit-partiklar integrerade i ett poröst 
nätverk av korslänkade kollagenfibrer som lätt absorberar kroppsvätskor och 
därmed bildar samma form som defekten och fäster till omgivande vävnad. 
Dessutom håller kollagennätverket ihop hydroxylapatit-partiklarna, förhindrar 
migration från det defekta området och underlättar hanteringen av graftet. 

OSSIX™ BONE rekommenderas för användning tillsammans med resorberbart, 
dentalt barriärmembran (t.ex. OSSIX®  PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX).

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
OSSIX™ BONE är avsett att användas för följande:

•	 Förstärkning eller rekonstruktiv behandling av alveolarutskottet;
•	 Fyllning av parodontala defekter;
•	 Fyllning av defekter efter rotresektion, apikoektomi och cystektomi;
•	 Fyllning av extraktionshålrum så att alveolarutskottet kan bevaras bättre;
•	 Maxillärt sinuslyft;
•	 Fyllning av parodontala defekter tillsammans med produkter avsedda 

för styrd vävnadsgeneration och styrd bengeneration
•	 Fyllning av parodontala defekter tillsammans med produkter avsedda 

för styrd bengeneration.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
OSSIX™ BONE skall inte användas för:

1. Patienter med känd överkänslighet för kollagen.
2. Patienter som är känsliga för material med porcint ursprung.
3. Patienter med autoimmuna sjukdomar och bindvävssjukdomar såsom 

systemisk lupus erythematosus, dermatomyosit etc.
4. Patienter med akut eller kronisk infektion (osteomyelit) i 

operationsområdet.
5. Patienter med nedsatt vaskulär funktion i operationsområdet.
6. Patienter med okontrollerad parodontal sjukdom.
7. Hos patienter som har fått eller för närvarande får behandling med 

biofosfonater.
8. OSSIX™ BONE skall inte användas om det finns infekterade sår i 

implantationsområdet.
Y VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
•	 OSSIX™ BONE är endast avsett för engångsbruk. Får ej omsteriliseras 

eller återanvändas. 
•	 OSSIX™ BONE skall endast användas av utbildade tandläkare eller 

oralkirurger.
•	 Använd i områden med passande utrymme för graftet.
•	 Infektionskontroll och god munhygien måste uppnås före ett kirurgiskt 

ingrepp.
•	 Överfyll inte defekterna.
•	 Lämna inte defekter öppna.
•	 Produkten skall säkras med ett barriärmembran och/eller med 

överliggande (periostala) suturer eller fixeringsskruvar för att förhindra 
rörelse eller migration.

•	 Hindra inte blodtillförseln till det defekta området.
•	 Får ej användas om förpackningen har öppnats eller skadats eller om 

utgångsdatumet har passerats.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE är inte avsett för direktbelastning. Områden som 

förstärkts med OSSIX™ BONE kan utsättas för mekanisk belastning 
(kompressionsbelastning) efter tidigast 6 månader.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE skall användas med särskild försiktighet hos patienter 
med: 
•	 Metabola sjukdomar (diabetes, hyperparatyreoidism, osteomalaci, 

osteoporos, svårt nedsatt njurfunktion, svår leversjukdom)
•	 Högdosbehandling med kortikosteroider
•	 Strålbehandling
•	 Immunsupprimerande behandling
•	 Organtransplantation
•	 Autoimmun sjukdom
•	 Nedsatt immunsystem, såsom primär immunbrist eller sekundär 

immunbrist (cancer, myelofibros, AIDS etc.)
•	 Storrökning 

Resultaten från de regenerativa förfarandena kan bli sämre hos dessa 
patienter.

•	 Effekten hos pediatriska patienter är inte känd.
•	 Säkerheten för behandling med OSSIX™ BONE hos gravida och 

ammande kvinnor har inte fastställts.  
BIVERKNINGAR

1. Eftersom OSSIX™ BONE innehåller kollagen kan allergiska reaktioner 
(t.ex. erytem, svullnad, förhårdnad och/eller klåda på behandlingsstället) 
inte helt uteslutas.

2. Möjliga komplikationer som kan uppträda i samband med oral och 
maxillofacial kirurgi inkluderar infektion, lambånekros, perforering, 
abscessbildning, benförlust, smärtor, ojämnheter i mjukvävnaden och 
komplikationer i samband med anestesi.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Särskilda anvisningar för användning inom parodontologi 

För att parodontal behandling, placering av dentala implantat eller 
annan oralkirurgisk behandling skall lyckas, krävs att man både 
fått bukt med underliggande bakterieinfektion och att munhygienen 
är tillfredsställande. Innan patienterna opereras måste deras 
behandling därför omfatta en hygienfas bestående av anvisningar 
om munhygien, icke-kirurgisk parodontitbehandling (scaling och 
rotplaning) samt ocklusal justering vid behov. En postoperativ 
underhållsperiod kan bidra till att behandlingen får en långvarig 
effekt.

2. Förberedelse av operationsstället
•	 Bendefekten skall exponeras med mukoperiostala lambåer med full 

tjocklek.
•	 All mjukvävnad och granulationsvävnad skall avlägsnas.
•	 För parodontala defekter skall rötterna debrideras och en rotplaning 

utföras. Rotkonditionering är valfritt.
3. Korrekt placering och fastsättning av produkten

•	 OSSIX™ BONE tas ut ur förpackningen med aseptisk teknik genom 
att använda ett sterilt atraumatiskt instrument och sterila handskar 
som sköljts i steril koksaltlösning.

•	 Matrixen skall med hjälp av sterila instrument (t.ex. pincett) placeras i 
direktkontakt med välvaskulariserade, blödande benytor.

•	 Det kortikala benet skall perforeras mekaniskt för att låta nya blodkärl 
och benbildande celler växa in.

•	 OSSIX™ BONE (torr eller våt) kan skäras till lämplig storlek med steril 
sax eller skalpell. Vid behov kan OSSIX™ BONE delvis formas in situ 
med hjälp av en spatel eller liknande instrument.

•	 Överfyll inte defekterna.
•	 Efter att OSSIX™ BONE har placerats i defekten skall det fuktas med 

patientens blod från operationsstället, tills hela produkten har ändrat 
färg från vit till röd.

•	 Benbildningen	 i	stora	bendefekter	med	en	eller	flera	benväggar	kan	
förbättras om OSSIX™ BONE täcks med cellockluderande membran 
(t.ex. OSSIX® PLUS, OSSIX® VOLUMAX). 

•	 OSSIX™ BONE skall säkras med ett barriärmembran och/eller med 
överliggande	(periostala)	suturer	eller	fixeringsskruvar	för	att	förhindra	
rörelse eller migration. 

4. Slutning av operationssår
•	 Vid sårslutning bör mjukvävnadslambån helt täcka det implanterade 
OSSIX™	 BONE	 och	 det	 skall	 fixeras	 med	 suturer	 för	 att	 förhindra	
rörelse och migration. Om det inte går att göra en fullständig primär 
sårslutning skall lambån mobiliseras ytterligare (snitt genom periostet). 

•	 Se till att blodtillförseln till det defekta området inte hindras och lämna 
inte defekten öppen.

5. Postoperativa påminnelser
•	 Med OSSIX™ BONE krävs inga ytterligare ingrepp för att avlägsna 

matrix.
•	 OSSIX™ BONE är inte avsett för direktbelastning. Områden som 

förstärkts med OSSIX™ BONE kan utsättas för mekanisk belastning 
(kompressionsbelastning) efter tidigast 6 månader.

•	 Vid omedelbart öppnande av lambån rekommenderas suturering med 
resorberbara (5-0)-suturer.

6. Patientvård efter behandlingen
1. För att den kirurgiska behandlingen skall ha ett lyckat resultat krävs 

att användaranvisningarna följs och att patienten informeras enligt 
följande: 

2. Preoperativ patientinformation om adekvat munhygien och 
noggranna profylaktiska åtgärder.

3. Postoperativ patientvård, t.ex.: 
a. Mjuk föda. 
b. Undvika beröring med tungan, avstå från hård föda eller protes.
c. Undvika kontakt med het vätska eller föda, vilket kan leda till 

desintegration av kollagenmatrixen.
d. Efter suturborttagning, sköljning med klorhexidin i en minut två 

gånger om dagen eller enligt klorhexidintillverkarens anvisningar.
FÖRVARING OCH HANTERING

1. OSSIX™ BONE skall endast användas av skickliga parodentologer eller 
oralkirurger.

2. Vid hantering av materialet skall sterila handskar och sterila atraumatiska 
instrument användas.

3. Använd inte OSSIX™ BONE om det är skadat.
4. Använd inte OSSIX™ BONE om den sterila förpackningen är öppnad 

och/eller skadad.  Omsterilisering är inte möjlig.
5. Överbliven/oanvänd produkt skall kasseras i enlighet med lokala 

bestämmelser.
6. OSSIX™ BONE skall förvaras vid en temperatur på 15-30 °C  

(59-86 °F). 
7. Använd inte OSSIX™ BONE efter utgångsdatumet.

FÖRPACKNING
1. OSSIX™ BONE levereras i dubbelblisterförpackning och är endast 

avsedd för engångsbruk Varje förpackning innehåller en produkt.
2. OSSIX™ BONE finns i tre storlekar: 0,125 cc (5x5x5 mm),  

0,25 cc (5x5x10 mm), och 0,5 cc (5x10x10 mm).
För ytterligare hjälp/support/frågor bör den lokala distributören eller tillverkaren 
kontaktas.
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